MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 21, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: ~ Case No. 2019-0235-SPH- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 20,
2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

of Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(1145 Concordia Dr.)
9" Election District * OFFICE OF
3" Council District
Baltimore Lutheran High School * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
¥ Case No. 2019-0235-SPH
* * * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for consideration
of a Petition for Special Hearing filed on behalf of Baltimore Lutheran High School (“School™),
legal owner (“Petitioner”). The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to amend the Order in Case No. 2007-0202-SPH
by incorporating a 2010 Settlement Agreement reached in connection with a lawsuit filed in the
Circuit Court for Baltimore County. The 2010 Settlement Agreement clarifies certain terms in a
letter agreement dated May 10, 2007 which was attached and incorporated into the final order in

Case No. 2007-0202-SPH.

Brent Johnson, Gloria Murphy and Andrew Croll, Esq., appeared in support of the petition.
Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire represented Petitioner. Several neighbors attended the hearing to obtain

additional information regarding the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required

by the BCZR.

SPECIAL HEARING

No testimony was presented in this case; Petitioner requests only that the undersigned
issue an order incorporating therein a settlement agreement reached in a circuit court litigation

brought by several neighbors against the School. That litigation, and several other zoning and
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code enforcement cases dating back to 2007, concerned the use of certain athletic fields at the
School. Most recently, the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (“CBA”) issued an Order in
Case No. CBA-19-003 (which was an appeal of a code enforcement proceeding) and held it
could not rely upon the terms of the 2010 Settlement Agreement since it was not incorporated

into a final order issued by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALIJ”).

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 19™ day of April, 2019 by this Administrative Law
Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing to amend the Order and letter agreement dated May
10, 2007 in Case No. 2007-0202-SPH by expressly incorporating herein the 2010 Settlement
Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto, be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

J OP( E. BEVERUNGEN
Adninistrative Law Judge

for Baltimore County

JEB:sIn



Address 1145 Concordia Drive

PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

which is presently zoned DR2

Deed References: 03487/00343

10 Digit Tax Account # 0902004252

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Baltimore Lutheran High School

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. _X_ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether

or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

2, a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning re gulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property

which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
N/A

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Brent Johnson, Concordia Preparatory School

Name — Type or Print

Name #1.~Typ& Or Pria/. / Name #2 - Type or Print
b /

=

Signature Slgn;m‘re # /-/, CL Signature # 2
1145 Con€ordia Drive, Towson, MD
Mailing Address City State
Mailing Address City State
21286 410-825-2323 brentjohnson@concordiaprepschool.org
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

Attorney for Petitioner:
Jennifer R. BuSpe, Esquire

Representative to be contacted:
Brent Johnson, Corcordia Preparatory School

Nam y Print

LM

v aisr

Signatore” || £ Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 300, Towson MD

P s,
1145 Concofdia Drive, Towson, MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
21204 410-832-2077  jbusse@wtplaw.com 21286 410-825-2323 brentjohnson@concordiaprepschool.org
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

case numeer 2 19 -0 235 - > ﬁu’ﬁ; pate 2/ 13119 DoNot Schedule Dates:

Reviewer ;g i

ORDER HECEIVED FOR FILIRES 10011
Date ‘LJ'IQ‘/Q
By /W




Attachment to Zoning Petition

1145 Concordia Drive

Case No.: M.ZZS’«SP/’/

Petition for Special Hearing to amend the Decision and COrder in Case 07-202-5PH by incorporating
certain provisions from a 2010 Settiement Agreement so as to clarify terms and definitions relevant to
potential violations.
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H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
12018 RIDGE VALLEY DRIVE
OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND.21117
TELEPHONE 410 308-0442

ZONING DESCRIPTION
1145 CONCORDIA DRIVE
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT THE INTERSECTION FORMED BY THE
SOUTH SIDE OF CONCORDIA DRIVE, 50 FEET WIDE AND THE CENTER OF
COWPENS AVENUE, THENCE BINDING ON OR NEAR THE CENTER OF SAID
COWPENS AVENUE THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

(1) SOUTH 22 DEGREES 45’ 00” EAST 60.20 FEET,

(2) SOUTH 36 DEGREES 56’ 00” EAST 362.80 FEET,

(3) SoUTH 05 DEGREES 48’ 30” EAST 55.27 FEET TO THE RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF THE BALTIMORE BELTWAY, [ -695,
THENCE BINDING THEREON THE SIXTEEN (16) FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

(4) SOUTH 85 DEGREES 37" 00” WEST 17.42 FEET

(5) SoutH 08 DEGREES 017 27 WEST 102.39 FEET,

(6) SOUTH 19 DEGREES 21" 58” WEST 54.63 FEET,

(7) SouTH 06 DEGREES 22’ 24” WEST 101.79 FEET,

(8) SouTH 03 DEGREES 21’ 42” EAST 75.55 FEET,

(9) SOUTH 69 DEGREES 54’ 56” WEST 213.34 FEET,

(10) NORTH 72 DEGREES 40° 33” WEST 19.14 FEET,

(11) NORTH 10 DEGREES 02’ 20” EAST 131.13 FEET,

(12) SouTH 85 DEGREES 43’ 27" WEST 149.65 FEET,

(13) NORTH 79 DEGREES 19° 53" WEST 455.03 FEET,

(14) NORTH 79 DEGREES 23" 17" WEST 100.00 FEET,

(15) SOUTH 55 DEGREES 47" 10” WEST 131.38 FEET,

(16) NORTH 55 DEGREES 54° 33” WEST 352.55 FEET,

(17) NORTH 56 DEGREES 53” 05” WEST 101.27 FEET,

(18) NORTH 58 DEGREES 48’ 00” WEST 52.38 FEET,

(19) NORTH 47 DEGREES 47" 00” WEST 361.55 FEET THENCE LEAVING
THE SAID BELTWAY AND BINDING ON THE EASTERLY SIDE OF 1127
CONCORDIA DRIVE:

(20) NORTH 17 DEGREES 13’ 00" EAST 286.60 FEET TO INTERSECT THE
SOUTH SIDE OF CONCORDIA DRIVE THENCE BINDING THEREON THE TWO (2)
FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:

(21) BY A LINE CURVING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 661.00 FEET,
AN ARC LENGTH OF 59.03 FEET, CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF
SouUTH 82 DEGREES 08" 557 EAST 59.01 FEET AND

(22) SouTH 84 DEGREES 14’ 55" EAST 1361.87 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 23.5 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION 1S FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
CONVEYANCE OF TITLE.

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL AGREEMENTS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS
OF WAY, AND/OR COVENANTS OF RECORD AND LAW. A TITLE REPORT WAS NOT
FURNISHED FOR THIS DESCRIPTION.

HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558
OCTOBER 29, 2006

file: Special Hearing 1145 Concordia Drive




The Daily Record

11 East Saratoga Street

Page 1 of 1

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

{(443) 524-8100

http://www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

3/29/2019
o Millig

Darlehﬁ’Miller:‘I”ubllc MNotice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11718013
Case #: 2019-0235-SPH
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING CASE NUMBER:
2019-0235-5PH

Baltimore Count:
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zonlng Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearng in
Towson, Maryiand on the property identifled hereinas follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0236-SPH
1145 Concordia Drive
SWieorner of the Interaciing sireets between Conecedia Drive, east of
Cowpens Avenue
Bih Election Distdct- 3rd Councilmanie District
Legal Owners; Concordia Preparatury School, Branl Johngon
Special Hearing to amend the Decdsion and Order 07-202-5PH by
incorporating certain provisions fram a 2010 Settlement Agreement so as Lo
clarily terms and definitions relevanl to potential violations.
Hearing: Thuraday, April 18 2010 at 10:00 2m. in Room 205, Jefferson
Building, 105 West Chesapeske Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mahler
Director of Permits, Approvals and [nspactions for Baltimere County
NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL]
ACGOMODATIGNS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4 10-887-3868.
(2) FOR [NFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.
mh28




Debra Wiley

From: Marty Ogle <mert1114@aol.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 3:44 PM
To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: 2019-0235-sph

2nd set of certificates

CERTIVICATE OF POSTING

© CASE NO._20/%- 0235 - S
L PERTIONER DEVEL DPYR
WHITERLD, 7Afioe ¢

Potsmon wep Gl
- DATE OF fEARINGULOSING
W75

"‘g BALTIMOGRE COUNTY PEPARTMENT OF
-, ERMITS ANIY DEVEL &}?Mb"ﬂ M.AN&{HM! N1
{{)U'\H\ OFFICE BUILIENG ROOM 131
F11 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
CATTENTION |
LADIES AND GENTLE MAN
THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PINALTIES OF PERIMRY THAT T
2o NECESSARY SIGN(S) Kt,(;ll,m B\‘ _'* WERE !’*(m fil)ﬂ*'-'ﬁ?ﬁ(,l.l%l Y ﬁ“i
& THE PROPERTY LOCATID AT

MARTIN (KGLE
912 MATDAROGK ROAD
PARKVILLE MO 21234
FATITR P

RECEIVED

APR 17 2019

Orrilk UF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




Sent from my iPhone

RECEIVED

APR 17 2019

OFFICE LF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS




ERTIFICATE OF POSTIN¢

CASE NO._J0/9-0235 -S54
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
WHITERLD, TAYLOR ¢
PeEsTon LLP

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

4 /14

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROCM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERIURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

/43 Lo LOBDIA  DeIVE

Sp e

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON /st%dl-/ 2%, 20/%
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

e shel

(&)
ATURE OF SIGN POSTER

SINCERELY,

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411
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ZONING wore
ONI G NOTICE | |

CASE # __ 20/3-0235-5PH

A PUBLIC HEARING WIiLL BE HELD BY

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

prace: Mot 205, TEcPeRsen Builbnly [0S WEST

LRECAPEME Arout Thwspy 2/10¢
DATE AND THLAE: TINEDAY, APRLY 16 , 201 AT [D00 4 M.
REQUEST: __ — - N
NLARIUS T AMESOTREDLL 500 ANbOER
07-200- 52 BY JOLO200LATION LERTAID PRIISIOUE
AN A 100 SEMEXIIT ASPLLALLT So46TD CLATNFY
TERMS AUD DEFIIITODS ZELEVAUTTD PTENTIAL
VisLaTen's N

L

HAITOAMENIS (T TD R LA TR s 0 WG ARY w ALETTMIG N L F2ARL
i o il i L wrav

(S RS VT TRTE W ANTI R ATEATL A OO FANING LA A AN ALY s L
-
VANNICAFPED ACTESSIDLE



. ERTIFICATE OF POSTIN

CASE NO._A0/9-0335 - SPH
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
WHITERLD, TAYIOR ¢
PoESTOD _LLP

DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING

Ys /14

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

/148 oW E0PDIA DelVE

Stot)/

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON ﬂ//fﬁdﬂ 2§, 20/
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

, gg /08 /s

ATURE OF SIGN POSTER

SINCERELY,

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411
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JOHN A. O!..SZEWSKI. JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive . Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

~ March 11, 2019 '
‘ NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0235-SPH

1145 Concordia Drive

SW/corner of the interacting streets between Concordia Drive, east of Cowpens Avenue
gth Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Concordia Preparatory School, Brent Johnson

Special Hearing to amend the Decision and Order 07-202-SPH by incorporating certain
provisions from a 2010 Settlement Agreement so as to clarify terms and definitions relevant to
potential violations.

Hearing: Thursday, April 18, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mohler
Director

- MM:KI

C: Jennifer Busse, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, ToWson 21204
Brent Johnson, 1145 Concordia Drive, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MARCH 29, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. "
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, March 29, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Jennifer Busse 410-832-2077
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston
1 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Ste. 300
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0235-SPH

1145 Concordia Drive

SW/corner of the interacting streets between Concordia Drive, east of Cowpens Avenue
ot Election District — 3 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Concordia Preparatory School, Brent Johnson

Special Hearing to amend the Decision and Order 07-202-SPH by incorporating certain
provisions from a 2010 Settlement Agreement so as to clarify terms and definitions relevant to
potential violations.

Hearing: Thursday, April 18, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BEFORE THE OFFICE

*

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
1145 Concordia Drive; SW corner of interacting
streets between Concordia DR E Cowpens Ave* OF ADMINSTRATIVE
9™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
HEARINGS FOR

Legal Owners: Baltimore Lutheran High School*
by Brent Johnson, Concordia Preparatory School

Petitioner(s) " BALTIMORE COUNTY
2019-235-SPH

*

* *

*
ance of People’s
< ;

Co gg o :d matter. Notice
w~

shy z é‘ he passage of any
-]

5 g respondence sent

: "’ g {MAN

o) - ' gf altimore County

o ) . < ,," @]

v & )
< _—
EVIR

5 1sel
bom 204

é—" ~
P ' : Avenue

, a copy of the foregoing

P YELLOW -
LEASE PRESS 1y Arey CUSTOMER

reparatory School, 1145

Qw
20 -
335 £
Sz 2
T Qo
SqX % . .
5 uire, 1 West Pennsylvania
Eo s = o
2O 5 Z (s).
20 »n QO
QoD <
0358 ,
Eu < o] £ "2
00 S o o ML iy
ggmx o . S
o w MME
I Q 0 z3 IMMERMAN
aEE S 2o 21 for Baltimore County
o> > o E =)
o ek @ -
o oS e
QT
Q =




DEPARTMENT OF PERIMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
Case Number: 2o Gf ~ 02 %j Sp ’7{
Property Address: [HUYS CﬁV\Cf)\/(Q(C‘\_/ %\V*C,

Property Description:

Legal Owners (Petitioners): EMC (/MM 7.8 H}Lgé) S M
N,A

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISQ)(BILL%
Name: \V MM U/)/K/ 6)‘%» o

Company/Firm (if applicable): A/— Y9
Address: A5 xids @zﬂﬂS\J\\/Ma__. A
svte. Zs0

Towson. MN  zZ12 o4
Telephone Number: Y LO E»57. 2037

Revised 7/9/2015



SPECIAL HEARING QUESTIONS
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

April 11,2019

Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire
1 W. Pennsylvania Ave Ste 300
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2019-0235-SPH, 1145 Concordia Drive

To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) en February 13, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriaténess of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/kI

Enclosures A

c: | People’s Counsel
Brent Johnson Concordia Preparatory School, 1145 Concordia Drive Towson MD 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO: Mike Mohler DATE: 3/26/2019

Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-235

RECEIVED

INFORMATION: MAR 9 6 2019
Property Address: 1145 Concordia Drive SR SSRGS
Petitioner: Brent Johnson, Concordia Preparatory School OFFICE OF s
Zoning: DR 2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a special hearing to determine whether or not
the Administrative Law Judge should approve the amendment to the Decision and Order in Case 07-202-

SPH by incorporating certain provisions from a 2010 settlement agreement so as to clarify the terms and
definitions relevant to potential violations.

The petitioner’s attorney has shared that there are no outstanding violations on the property.

The Department will concur with the decision of the Administrative Law Judge subsequent to the public
hearing.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Kaylee Justice at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by, Divisii\jief: W
b WA
@ T. Moxley N Jenifer G. Nugent

IM/JGN/LTM/

c: Kaylee Justice
Brent Johnson, Concordia Preparatory School
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-235.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mohler, Acting Director DATE: March 13, 2019
Departhrmits, Approvals
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February 25, 2019
ltem No, 2019-0227-A, 0228-A, 0230-A, 0232-A, 0233-A,
0234-A, 0235-SPH & 0236-SPH

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and
we have no comments. .

VKD: cen
cc: file



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 11, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0235-SPH
Address 1145 Concordia Drive
(Johnson Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 25, 2019.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ITUMU3 D46\ZAC 19-
0235-SPH 1145 Concordia Drive.doc



e, - - Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT s Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION Pete K. Rahn
Secratary

STATE HIGHWAY . Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: 4 /z g/ 1G

Ms. Kristen Lewis '

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lew15

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the S'(Jb] ect of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is pot affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 29/ ¢ — 02_5 z 5PH

i Oz ey | e
g ﬂ/t/l%/e_é%éa% émnc/m ;szefﬁlmul;ﬁaﬁ_w[

ff‘fS'CmM;q_,b/- el

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

/ Wendy Wolcott, PL.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Waren Road, Huni Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 ] 1,866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
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4-13-14
CASE NO. 2019-£ )25%' ) SPH

CHICKLIST

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
Q)‘ 1A DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW N|C
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) y
5\ |\ DEPS \\\Q) Connpnand
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT |
QAL PLANNING Commvrent
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
y \ 15 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION NQ %\M@Y\
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (CaseNo. . )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. (‘ﬂ aox %DH )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1%) Date:
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date: /—H] L \q by QQR
; J
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes ia/ No LI

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No L1

Comments, if any:




4/3/2019 - SDAT. Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COQUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GrdﬁndRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 0902004252
Owner Information /
Owner Name: BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH Use: EXEMPT COMMERCIAL
SCHOOL Principal NO
ASN INC Residence:
Mailing Address: 1145 CONCORDIA DR Deed Reference: f03487/ 00343
BALTIMORE MD 21204
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 1145 CONCORDIA DR Legal Description: 23.241 AC
BALTIMORE MD 21286-1714 $5 CONCORDIA DR
SW COR COWPENS RD
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0070 00N 0035 0000 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
01

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 1,270,800 1,270,800
Improvements 2,180,500 2,180,500
Total: 3,451,300 3,451,300 3,451,300 3,451,300
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: Date: Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /034877 00343 Deed2:
Seller: Date: ‘ Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: . Price:
Type: Deedt: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class . 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 710 3,451,300.00 3,451,300.00
State: 710 3.451,300.00 3,451,300.00
Municipal: 710 0.00]0.00 0.00[0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: ‘ NONE

Homestead Application Information

https:#/sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 1/2



4/3/2019 . SDAT: Real Property Search
Homestead Application Status: No ., ication

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps://sdat.dat. maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 22
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IN RE: PETITION IFOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SW corner of Concordia Drive dnd Cowpens

Avenue, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9 Election District

3" Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1145 Concordia Drive)

Michael and Honey Constantine, George M., Jr.
and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, *
Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky,
Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis, and *
Donald Eugene and Mary R. Sloat, for
Baltimore Lutheran High School
Association, Inc. ‘
Legal Owners . : * CASE NO. 07-202-SPH

LI I R S * ok ok Kk ok ¥k & ok k%

CONSENT ORDER AND DISMISSAL

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing for the property located at 1145 Concordia Drive. The Petition was filed by Michael and
Honey Constantine, George M., Jr, and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald
and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis anﬂ Donald Eugene and Mary R.
Sloat, adjacent and nearby property owners. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to
Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {(B.C.Z.R.) to 15 questions regarding a
tent structure on school property.

1. Whether the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner have the exclusive
authority, pursuant to the Baltimore County Charter to interpret the zoning regulations of
Baltimore County for defined terms, as well as undefined terms in the zoning regulations?

Whether the use at the above property of a tent structure as an accessory building is an
accessory use or building, under 1B01.1A (14), as a school facility, or under Section 18, an
accessory use or building and whether same, as originally petitioned as a cover for a tennis

court, is subject to the height and area regulations provided for buildings, as set forth in
BCZR, Section 4007




e e
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112.

Whether the tent-like covering at the above property is exempt, under the provisions of

" Section BCZR 300.1, for exceptions to height, for cupolas or domes, where such structure

has a horizontal area greater than 25% of the roof area of the building?

Whether the above tent-like structure constitutes a special exception use for a community
building, including a tennis facility, pursuant to BCZR 1B01.1.C, Uses Permitted by
Special Exception (for) community buildings, swimming pool, commercial beaches, golf

-course, country clubs or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational uses,

including tennis facilities provided that no tennis facility in a DRI or DR2 zone shall
comprise more than 4 courts?

Whether the tent-like structure was properly represented by the property -owner to
Baltimore County, and/or is subject to residential transition area regulations, under
1B01.1.B.1.b, where the subject property lies adjacent to land zoned DR2, which contains
a single family detached, semi-detached, or duplex drawing within 150 feet of the tract
boundary?

Whether the tent-like structure use is a permitted use referred to in the RTA uses, under
BCZR 1B01.1.B.1.d, to include the tent-like structure, as well as the parking area, under
the rcferenced regulation?

Whether the tent-like structure in use from the subject property meets the requirements,
under the BCZR as an exception to residential transmon under 1B01,1.B.1.g7

Whether the tented structure constitutes, as originally applied for, under the BCZR
definitions, a building or tennis facility, or accessory building, or accessory use or
structure, or commercial recreational facility, as defined under the BCZR, and as
interpreted by the Zoning Commissionet/Deputy Zoning Commissioner?

Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR requirements of Section
102.2, General Requirements, that no yard space or minimum area required for a building
or use shall be considered as any part of the yard space or minimum area for another

building or.use? '

Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR, Section 102.1, that no
land shall be used or occupied and no building or structure shall be erected, altered, located
or used, except in conformity with these regulations and this shall include any extension of
a lawful non-conforming use?

Whether the subject property enjoys a valid non-conforming use status for the tented
structure or for its parking area?

Whether the property owners’ lease of its facilities as a proprietary function for
remuneration makes the property subject, beginning with the lease of the property, to not
qualify as a school related recreational facility, but rather subject to the spemal exception
requirements for a community recreational facility?



13, Whether the subject owner, by applying for this tented structure solely as a covering for its
tennis courts misrepresented the application, based on its change in use of the tented
structure in its non-compliance with the BCZR generally, under BCZR 102.6, 102.7,
103.17 '

14.  Whether the Petitioner’s use of a tented structure at the subject property is grandtfathered
under the provisions of the BCZR generally or Section 103.1, where the property owners
have represented of Baltimore County that there have been no prior zoning hearings with
regard to the subject property?

15.  Whether the Petitioner’s use of the tented structure on the subject property complies with
the requirements of Section 500.1 of the BCZR, all applications to the building engineer
for building permits shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for approval by the
Commissioner as to zoning, before any permits shall be issued. Before approving any such
application, Zoning Commissioner shall be satisfied that the application is in proper form
and contains all necessary information, and that the proposed building or use of land,
building or structure complies in all respects with the regulations then in effect with
respect to zoning, based on the apparent misrepresentation of the proposed use of the
tented structure by the subject property owner to Baltimore County, upon application for a
building permit?

This case was originally scheduled to be heard on February 14, 2007 but was postponed
because of inclement weather. The property had been posted with Notice of Hearing on January
19, 2007, for 15 days prior to the February 14 hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of
the requested zoning relief. This required 15 signs to be posted on the property. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing for the February 14 hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian”
newspaper on January 30, 1007, to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
These notices contained all 15 questions asked in the Petition.

The case was rescheduled for hearing on April 18, 2007. By agreement of counsel, the

%~ § ndtice provisions were reduced to “numerous questions regarding a tent structure on schoot

i perty” and the property was reposted on April 7, 2007. In addition notice of the April 18, 2007

=2

taring was published in the Jeffersonian Newspaper on April 3, 2007.




Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner
for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non
conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any
property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Herbert Malmud,
civil engineer who prepared the site plan, as well as Michael and Honey Constantine, George M.,
Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross
E. and Rhonda M. Memphis and Donald Eugene and Mary R, Sloat, Petitioners. Michael P.
Tanczyn, Esquire, represented the Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the Petitioners® request
were residents of the surrounding community and also representatives of the surrounding community
associations. These individuals are too numerous to mention and specifically identify herein.
However, all have signed in on the Petitioner’s Sign-In Sheets. Reference is made to the sign-in sheets
which are contained within the Hearing Officer’s file.
% 1 Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were persons affiliated with the school and
% ’ residents of the surrounding communities and also representatives of the surrounding community
5 ) associations. These individuals are t0o numerous to mention to specifically identify herein. However, all

-lave signed in on the Citizen and Protestant Sign-In Sheets, Reference is made to the sign-in sheets which are




contained within the Hearing Officer’s file. Arnold Jablon Esquire, represented the respondents.

People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

The subject prop.erty. contains 23.5 acres +/- and is zoned DR 2 and contains the Baltimore
Lutheran High School and associated buildings. The file reflects community adjacent to the
school concerns regarding use of a large. canopy which the school erected over its tennis courts.
Apparently the canopy was a symbaol of other disputes between the school and the community.

At the initial hearing, Mr. Jablon presented an oral Motion to Dismiss the Petition on

several grounds including his assertion that a valid permit had been issued by the County to allow

the canopy to be erected. He indicated that this Commission had no legal authority to overrule the

Director of Permits and Development Management issuance of a building permit for same. In

response Mr. Tanczyn reviewed this Commission’s history of accepting such Petitions, and

applicable appellate cases relating to this procedure. However thereafter the Parties entered into

settlement discussions and jointly requested that the case be continued to allow more time for the
Parties to resolve their disputes.

On May 11, 2007 the Parties by counsel jointly presented a letter of agreement dated May
10, 2007 which provides for certain understandings between the Parties including installation of

screening on School property, limitations on lighting and use of athletic fields, etc., which was

~ accepted a Joint Exhibit 1. In addition the Parties jointly requested that the terms of the agreement

¢ enforceable by the County Code Enforcement Office and sent a copy to the Office of Law for

gview. Finally the Petitioners agreed to dismiss the Petition and the Respondents agreed there

_ would be no need for this Commission to rule upon the Motion to Dismiss.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *
SW corner of Concordia Drive dnd Cowpens

Avenue, *
9" Election District

3" Councilmanic District *
(1145 Concordia Drive)

Michael and Honey Constantine, George M., Ir.
and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, *
Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky,
Ross E. and Rhonda M. Memphis, and *
Donald Eugene and Mary R. Sloat, for
Baltimore Lutheran High School
Association, Inc, :

Legal Owners : : *

—

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. 07-202-SPH

* w0 ok ok % * Kk & K ok ok ok K kK

CONSENT ORDER AND DISMISSAL

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special

Hearing for the property located at 1145 Concordia Drive. The Petition was filed by Michael and

Honey Constantine, George M., Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald

and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross E. and Rhonda M, Memphis ana Donald Eugene and Mary R.

Sloat, adjacent and nearby property owners, Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to 15 questions regarding a

tent structure on school property.

L. Whether the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner have the exclusive
authority, pursuant to the Baltimore County Charter to interpret the zoning regulations of
Baltimore County for defined terms, as well as undefined terms in the zoning regulations?

BCZR, Section 4007

Whether the use at the above property of a tent structure as an accessory building is an
accessory use or building, under 1B01.1A (14), as a schoo! facility, or under Section 18, an
accessory use or building and whether same, as originally petitioned as a cover for a tennis
court, is subject to the height and area regulations provided for buildings, as set forth in

PETITIONER'’S

' EXHIBIT NO. l
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2.

Whether the tent-like covering at the above property is exempt, under the provisions of

" Section BCZR 300.1, for exceptions to height, for cupolas or domes, where such structure

has a horizontal area greater than 25% of the roof area of the building?

Whether the above tent-like structure constitutes a special exception use for a community
building, including a tennis facility, pursuant to BCZR 1B01.1.C, Uses Permitted by
Special Exception (for) community buildings, swimming pool, commercial beaches, golf

-course, country clubs or other similar civic, social, recreational or educational uses,

including tennis facilities provided that no tennis facility in a DR1 or DR2 zone shall
comprise more than 4 courts?

Whether the tent-like structure was properly represented by the property -owner to
Baltimore County, and/or is subject to residential transition area regulations, under
1B01.1.B.1.b, where the subject property lies adjacent to land zoned DR2, which contains
a single family detached, semi-detached, or duplex drawing within 150 feet of the tract
boundary?

Whether the tent-like structure use is a permitted use referred to in the RTA uses, under
BCZR 1B0I.1.B.1.d, to include the tent-like structure, as well as the parking area, under
the referenced regulation? '

Whether the tent-like structure in use from the subject property meets the requirements,
under the BCZR, as an exception to residential transition, under 1B01.1.B.1.g7

Whether the tented structure constitutes, as originally applied for, under the BCZR
definitions, a building or tennis facility, or accessory building, or accessory use or
structure, or commercial recreational facility, as defined under the BCZR, and as
interpreted by the Zoning Commissionet/Deputy Zoning Commissioner?

Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR requirements of Section
102.2, General Requirements, that no yard space or minimum area required for a building
or use shall be considered as .any part of the yard space or minimum area for another

building or.use? '

Whether the owner of the subject property is subject to the BCZR, Section 102.1, that no
land shall be used or occupied and no building or structure shall be erected, altered, located
or used, except in conformity with these regulations and this shall include any extension of
a lawful non-conforming use?

Whether the subject property enjoys a valid non-conforming use status for the tented
structure or for its parking area?

Whether the property owners’ lease of its facilities as a proprietary function for
remuneration makes the property subject, beginning with the lease of the property, to not
qualify as a school related recreational facility, but rather subject to the special exception
requirements for a community recreational facility?
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13.  Whether the subject owner, by applying for this tented structure solely as a covering for its
tennis courts misrepresented the application, based on its change in use of the tented
structure in its non-compliance with the BCZR generally, under BCZR 102.6, 102.7,
103.1?

14.  Whether the Petitioner’s use of a tented structure at the subject property is grandfathered
under the provisions of the BCZR generally or Section 103.1, where the property owners
have represented of Baltimore County that there have been no prior zoning hearings with
regard to the subject property?

15.  Whether the Petitioner’s use of the tented structure on the subject property complies with
the requirements of Section 500.1 of the BCZR, all applications to the building engineer
for building permits shall be submitted to the Zoning Commissioner for approval by the
Commissioner as to zoning, before any permits shall be issued. Before approving any such
application, Zoning Commissioner shall be satisfied that the application is in proper form
and contains all necessary information, and that the proposed building or use of land,
building or structure complies in all respects with the regulations then in effect with
respect to zoning, based on the apparent misrepresentation of the proposed use of the
tented structure by the subject property owner to Baltimore County, upon application for a
building permit?

This case was originally scheduled to be heard on February 14, 2007 but was postponed
because of inclement weather. The property had been posted with Notice of Hearing on January
19, 2007, for 15 days prior to the February 14 hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of
the requested zoning relief. This required 15 signs to be posted on the property. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing for the February 14 hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian”
newspaper on January 30, 1007, to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
These notices contained all 15 questions asked in the Petition.

The case was rescheduled for hearing on April 18, 2007. By agreement of counsel, the

@ § ndtice provisions were reduced to “numerous questions regarding a tent structure on school

hperty” and the property was reposted on April 7, 2007. In addition notice of the April 18, 2007

{ P

- I hearing was published in the Jeffersonian Newspaper on April 3, 2007.



Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all zoning
regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power given
hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning Commissioner
for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of any non
conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in any
property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing were Herbert Malmud,

civil engineer who prepared the site plan, as well as Michael and Honey Constantine, George M.,
Jr. and Ann Sagi Ward, Carl and Edna Rau, Christopher Donald and Ashley Bailey Semesky, Ross
E. and Rhonda M. Memphis and Donald Eugene and Mary R. Sloat, Petitioners. Michael P.
Tanczyn, Esquire, represented the Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the Petitioners’ request
were residents of the surrounding community and also representatives of the surrounding community
associations. These individuals are too numerous to mention and specifically identify herein.
However, all have signed in on the Petitioner’s Sign-In Sheets. Reference is made to the sign-in sheets
which are contained within the Hearing Officer’s file.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were persons affiliated with the school and
residents of the surrounding communities and also representatives of the surrounding community
sociations. These individuals are to0 numerous to mention to specifically identify herein. However, all

-fave signed in on the Citizen and Protestant Sign-In Sheets. Reference is made to the sign-in sheets which are



¥

contained within the Hearing Officer’s file. Amold Jablon Esquire, represented the respondents.
People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.
Testimony and Evidence
The subject prop.erty contains 23.5 acres +/- and is zoned DR 2 and contains the Baltimore
Lutheran High School and associated buildings. The file reflects community adjacent to the
school concerns regarding use of a largc- canopy which the school erected over its tennis courts.
Apparently the canopy was a symbol of other disputes between the school and the community.
At the initial hearing, Mr. Jablon presented an oral Motion to Dismiss the Petition on
several grounds including his assertion that a valid permit had been issued by the County to allow
| the canopy to be e_rected. He indicated that this Commission had no legal authority to overruie the
Director of Permits .and Development Management issuance of a building permit for same. In
response Mr. Tanczyn reviewed this Commission’s history of accepting such Petitions, and
applicable appellate cases relating to this procedure. However thereafter the Parties entered into
settlement discussions and jointly requested that the case be continued to allow more time for the
Parties to resolve their disputes.
On May 11, 2007 the Parties by counse] jointly presented a letter of agreement dated May
10, 2007 which provides for certain understandings between the Parties including installation of
screening on School property, limitations on lighting gnd use of athletic fields, etc., which was
_ accepted a Joint Exhibit 1. In addition the Parties jointly requested that the terms of the agreement
' ¢ enforceable by the County Code Enforcement Office and sent a copy to the Office of Law for
ipview. Finally the Petitioners agreed to dismiss the Petition and the Respondents agreed there
_ Would be no need for this Commission to rule upon the Motion to Dismiss.
D
3
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find the agreement between the Parties most reasonable as it will enhance the health,

safety and welfare of the community including the School. Therefore I will incorporate the

_agreement of May 10, 2007 into the Order in this case and dismiss the Petition without prejudice

having been withdrawn by the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioners’ request for special hearing should be dismissed with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ___§% ; day of June 2007, that the Petitioners’ request for Special Hearing relief
filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) involving
15 questions regarding a tent structure on school property is hereby DISMISSED without
prejudice subject to the following cqnditions:

1. The Parties agreement dated May 10, 2007 and accepted as Joint exhibit 1 is hereby
incorporated into the Order of this case; and

2. The terms and conditions of the May 10, 2007 Agreement shall be enforceable by
Baltimore County.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

~gBn AJ - W
JOMN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMIS SIONER

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE
RECITALS

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (hereafter referred to as
"RELEASE") is herein entered into by and between MICHAEL CONSTANTINE. DOLORES
CONSTANTINE, DONALD SLOAT, MARY SLOAT, ROSS MEMPHIS, and RHONDA
MEMPHIS, and all of their heirs, agents, and representatives (hereinafter collectively referred to as
“the CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS" or “the RELEASORS™), on the one part, and BALTIMORE
LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, INC., and all of its predecessors and successors
(hereinafter referred to as “BLS™), on the other part. The CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS and
BLS are collectively referred to as “the PARTIES.”

WHEREAS, the PARTIES have been engaged in a dispute or controversy in connection
with the use and/or rental of BLS property and facilities (“the CLAIM™), which led to the
execution of a Letter Agreement between the PARTIES dated May 10, 2007 (“the May 10, 2007
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS filed a civil lawsuit in the Circuit
Court for Baltimore County, Maryland, styled Michael Constantine, et al. v. Baltimore Lutheran
High School Association, Inc., Case No. 03-C-09-001367, regarding the CLAIM and the May
10, 2007 Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “LITIGATION"); and

WHEREAS, the RELEASORS desire to settle, discharge and terminate all claims,
controversies and potential claims and controversies which may now exist in their favor, whether
known or unknown, against BLS without the resort to further litigation, and in particular, but not

by way of limitation, any and all claims, suits, injuries or damages of any nature whatsoever, in

PETITIONER’ S

EXHIBIT NO.

J\92202\MISC\SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTFINALCLEAN.DOC



any way arising out of, or in any way related to the CLAMM, the May 10, 2007 Agreement,
and/or the LITIGATION, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

I. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals to this instrument are incorporated by
reference herein.

2. Effective Date of This Instrument.  This Instrument will be effective on the

date when it is executed by the PARTIES.

3. Settlement of All Claims, By executing this document, the RELEASORS
expressly agree, declare and acknowledge that it is their intention to resolve all disputes and
potential disputes which may now exist in their favor or on their behalf, whether known or
unknown, against BLS, including but not limited to those disputes and claims set forth in the
LITIGATION.

4. General Release. In consideration of |GGG

D i mutual promises and agreements of the parties contained herein,

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the

RELEASORS do remise, release and forever discharge, and do for their predecessors and
successors, agents, insureds, servants, employees, heirs, executors, administrators, trustees, and
assigns, remise, release and forever discharge ail persons or entities known or unknown who are or
could be liable to the RELEASORS in connection with BLS" use and/or rental of its property or
facilities or any claimed damages arising from the use or rental of BLS property or facilities,
including, but not limited to, BLS, Baltimore Lutheran School Holdings, LLC, and all of their
respective agents, servants, employees, shareholders, attorneys, stockholders, officers, directors,

members, partners, associates, insurers, past and present, and all of their predecessors and



successors, and all of their executors, administrators and/or assigns (hereafter collectively referred
to as the "RELEASED PARTIES"), of and from all and every manner of acts and actions, cause and
causes of actions, suits, arbitrations, mediations, conciliations, debts, dues, sums of money,
accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements,
promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims and demands whatsoever
in law or in equity, whether said dispute could be brought in a civil court of law or equity or before
an administrative or governmental department or agency, which against the RELEASED PARTIES
the RELEASORS ever had, now have, or their predecessors and successors, heirs, executors,
administrators, assigns, related entities, persons and/or entities hereafter can, shall or may have,
from the beginning of the world to the date of this RELEASE, whether known or unknown,
suspected or unsuspected, fixed or contingent, including, but not limited to, all allegations that were
or could have been asserted in connection with the CLAIM, the May 10, 2007 Agreement, and/or
the LITIGATION.

5. May 10, 2007 Agreement Modified. In consideration of the terms, conditions and

covenants set forth herein, the PARTIES agree that the May 10, 2007 Agreement shall be modified

as follows:

a. Installation of Permanent Fence and Gates

BLS agrees that it will replace that portion of the fence which is temporary in nature at
the Upper Field, depicted in Photograph 17 of Deposition Exhibit 1 which was first introduced
during the deposition of Ross Memphis in the Litigation, with fencing consistent with the
currently existing fencing.

BLS further agrees that it will install a gate in the fence along Concordia Drive to be

located near its softball field, which is part of the Upper Field. This gate will be a 6" high by 16’



wide double swing gate that will include either a key-lock or padlock. BLS shall use this gate
only for the ingress and egress of maintenance, construction, and/or emergency equipment and
personnel. This gate shall remain locked when not in use.

BLS agrees that it will install a gate in the fence along the shared property line with 1127
Concordia Drive, Towson, MD 21286 (hereinafter, “the Bridges Property”). The gate will be a
6’ high by 5° wide single swing gate that will include either a key-lock or padlock. BLS shall
use this gate only for the ingress and egress of maintenance, construction and/or emergency
equipment and personnel. BLS will, in the normal course of business, ensure that the gate will
be locked at all other times with the exception of the ingress or egress of the Bridges family. The
Bridges will have a key to this gate and access to use said gate and BLS property via said gate.

BLS agrees to keep its service gate locked when not being used by BLS or its rentees or
visitors consistent with this and the May 10, 2007 Agreement.

Upon completion of the terms contained in Paragraph (5)(a) as set forth above, the
PARTIES agree that BLLS will be in full compliance with Paragraph E of the May 10, 2007

Agreement.

b. Planting of Ten {10) “Green Giant” Trees

BLS agrees that ten (10) 7 foot tall “Green Giant” trees will be planted on its property along
Concordia Drive, The Chatterleigh Residents will pay one half of the cost for said plantings,
including the cost of the trees, installation, and labor. BLS will pay the other half of the cost for
said plantings, including the cost of the trees, installation and labor. Payment shall be made directly
to the landscaper and/or other person(s) hired to plant the trees upon presentation. BLS has received
an estimate, including a one-year warranty, totaling $6,384.00, which all parties have approved.

These trees shall be planted by April 1, 2010, unless planting of the trees becomes impractical as a



result of delays in the installation of the permanent fence and/or gates required by Paragraph (5)(a)
of this RELEASE.

The location of said plantings are generally located in the areas along Concordia Drive near
the temporary portion of the fence referenced in Paragraph (5)(a) above and, in addition, across the
street from the Memphis home (1136 Concordia Drive, Towson, Maryland 21286). BLS’
landscaper has marked proposed locations for the ten “Green Giant” trees in the two aforementioned
areas. The PARTIES have had the opportunity to review these markings and have approved the
location of the “Green Giant” trees.

The monetary contribution by the Chatterleigh Residents does not create or otherwise impart
upon them any rights or interest in the trees or landscaping at BLS, nor does it create any right in the
Charterleigh Residents to demand or request further landscaping or plantings at BLS in the future.

BLS will not seek any financial contributions from the Chatterleigh Residents for any costs
associated with maintenance of the trees.

Upon completion of the terms contained in Paragraph (5)b) as set forth above, the
PARTIES agree that BLS will be in full compliance with Paragraphs F and G of the May 10,
2007 Agreement.

c. “Summer” defined

The PARTIES agree that the word “summer” as used in Paragraph J of the May 10, 2007
Agreement is defined as the time of the year in which BLS is not in its regular academic school
year, excluding any school breaks in the regular academic school year.

d. “Academic Year” defined




The PARTIES further agree that the phrase “academic year” as used in Paragraph K of the
May 10, 2007 Agreement is defined as the time of the year in which BLS is in its regular academic
school year, excluding any school breaks in the regular academic sch_ool year.
e. “Use” defined
The PARTIES agree that the phrase “use” as used in Paragraphs J - T of the May 10, 2007
Agrcément does not include field preparation or clean-up, or gatherings of persons in anticipation
or conclusion of games or other scheduled activities. The PARTIES further agree that the word
“use” does not include unauthorized use of BLS property by third-parties. Subject to Paragraph
6 below, the Chatterleigh Residents further acknowledge and agree that BLS is not liable or
responsible for the conduct or behavior of renters of its facilities or their participants, guests and
visitors, which is in violation of its Rental Agreement or applicable laws or regulations; however,
BLS shall take reasonable measures to enforce the terms of its Rental Agreement.
f. “Dusk” defined
The PARTIES agree that the word “dusk”™ as used in Paragraph O of the May 10, 2007
Agreement shall be defined as the later of the time that the BLS property security lighting comes on
or “sunset” as denoted by weather.com. In the event that weather.com shall cease to exist, the
Parties agree that weather.com in the preceding sentence will be replaced by a reputable
meteorological website,

2. Field Lights
As set forth in paragraph H of the May 10, 2007 Agreement, BLS will not illuminate its

outdoor playing fields for fifteen (15) years from May 10, 2007.



6. Conduct Not Giving Rise 1o a Claim

The PARTIES agree that any complaints or grievances resulting or arising from BLS, its use
of its facilities (indoor or outdoor), or the use of BLS facilities or property by renters, guests, or
visitors, which is otherwise in accordance with the time and/or day restrictions of Paragraphs J - T
of the May 10, 2007 Agreement, including as modified herein, do not violate the May 10, 2007
Agreement, do not violate this RELEASE, and do not constitute a nuisance or otherwise support
claims for relief or damages (equitable, legal, monetary, or otherwise) in a civil lawsuit, or before an
administrative or governmental authority.

The PARTIES agree that any and all claims, complaints, grievances, disputes, and/or
demands raised in any fashion in the LITIGATION, including, but not limited to, Plaintiffs’
Complaint, the “BLS Historical File,” Plaintiffs’ written discovery and/or deposition testimony,
or claims, complaints, gricvances, disputes or demands of a substantively similar nature to those
raised, that are not otherwise violations of the May 10, 2007 Agreement and/or this Agreement,
shall not form the basis or otherwise contribute to any future complaints, claims, grievances,
disputes or demands for relief or damages in a civil lawsuit or before an administrative or

governmental authority.

7. Costs and Attorney’s Fees. With the sole exception of the equally shared cost of

the ten (10) “Green Giant” trees referenced in Paragraph (5)(b), each party hereto shall bear all
attorney’s fecs, costs and disbursements arising from the actions of its own counsel in connection
with the LITIGATION, this Settlement Agreement and the matters and documents referred to
herein, the filing of a Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice, and all related matters.

8.  Dismissal With Prejudice. Concurrently with the execution of this RELEASE,

counsel for all PARTIES to this action will execute a Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice which



will be filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Case Number 03-C-09-001367 (the
LITIGATION).

9. Representation of Comprehension of Document. In cntering into this

Settlement Agreement, the RELEASORS acknowledge that they have relied upon the advice of
their attorneys, who are the attorneys of their own choice, concerning the legal and income tax
consequences of this RELEASE; that the terms of this RELEASE have been completely read and
explained to the Plaintiffs by their attorneys; that they are not relying on any representations of
the RELEASED PARTIES or their attorneys not contained herein in writing; and that the terms
of this RELEASE are fully understood and voluntarily accepted by the RELEASORS.

10.  Warranty of Capacity to Execute Agreement. The RELEASORS represent

and warrant that no other person or entity has, or has had, any interest in the claims, demands,
obligations, or ‘causcs of action referred to in this RELEASE, except as otherwise set forth
herein; that the RELEASORS have the sole right and exclusive authority to execute the
RELEASE; and that the RELEASORS have not sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed or
© otherwise disposed of any of the claims, demands, obligations or causes of action referred to in
this RELEASE.

1. Confidentiality. The RELEASORS agree that neither they nor their attorneys,
agents, or representatives, including family members, shall reveal to anyone, other than as may
be mutually agreed to in writing, any of the terms of this RELEASE or any of the terms and
conditions heréunder, including the fact that there has been a settlement. The PARTIES agree
that if asked the RELEASORS may state “the LITIGATION has been resolved” without

breaching this agreement. Any disclosure beyond and/or other than that specifically agreed to



herein shall be deemed a material breach of this RELEASE and the RELEASED PARTIES shall
have available to them all of the remedies of law or equity to satisfy their loss.

12, Applicable Law. Regardless of where this instrument is executed, it shall be

construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland. In no event,
however, will resort be had to any presumption or other rule of law requiring construction
against the party who drafted or caused this instrument to be drafted.

13. Modification. This instrument may not be modified or changed 6ra]ly, but only
by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such
modification or change is or may be sought.

14, Cooperation. The PARTIES agree to cooperate fully and execute any and all
supplementary documents and to take any and all additional action that may be necessary or
appropriate to give full force and effect to the basic terms and intent of this RELEASE, and
which are not inconsistent with the terms set forth herein.

5. Entire Agreement and Successors-In-Interest. This RELEASE, including the

May 10, 2007 Agreement, contains the entire agreement between the RELEASORS and the
RELEASED PARTIES with regard to the matters set forth herein regardless of the adequacy of
the compensation and the parties have no obligation to do any act other than as set forth herein.
16.  No Admission/Denial of Liability. BLS, by reason of agreeing to this
compromise and agreement, denies liability of any and every sort and states it has made no
agreement to do or omit to do any act or thing not set forth herein or the May [0, 2007
Agreement. BLS further states that this Agreement is entered as a compromise in order to avoid

expense and to terminate all controversy and/or claims for injuries or damages of whatsoever



nature known or unknown, including further developments thereof in any way growing out of or
connected with the dispute.

17. Counterparts.  This Settlement Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be

deemed one and the same agreement.

10
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the hands and seals of the parties hereto.
WITNESS:
%’3‘ '}l/‘-/’ ) (SEAL)
(/ {J - MICHAEL CONSTANT o
DATE: 31} o ST
Towit: ™~
k,
f[J‘ day of

this

that on
_, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

Simt G AN, ricoufiry o B atlimas.

" HEREBY CERTIFY
City/County and $tate aforesaid, personally appeared, MICHAEL CONSTANTINE, ¥nown to

Mare

me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed 1o the within jnstrument

and acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I hereonto set my hand and official seal,
lLQ}_A&_ oo anm

Notary Public
My Comsidssion Expires: _1=/201'0
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MY b (Qbse Cotberlo suy

03/12/10

DOLORES CONSTANTINE

Iy
g-/-70

DATE:

Cad

5 -
P,

‘ To Wlt

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF “E) afimas
]l¢L

CERTIFY  that on this day of

1 HEREBY
2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

Marwde

C1tyIC6unty and State aforesaid, personally appeared, DOLORES CONSTANTINE, known to

me ar satisfactorily proven 1o be the person whose name:1s subscribed to the within insttument

and acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T hereunto set my haod and officjal seal

Notary Public

e o

My Commission BExpires:
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DONALD SLOAT

paTe: 3/ /o :f"{_' e

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF _ B 4] 1 move. To Wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on  this R day  of
m&!‘(_’/fb . 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, DONALD SLOAT, known 10 me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subseribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes thersin contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
Nothry Public

My Commission Expires: / Q/ K \3/ A0/ /
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MARY SLQAT s

DATE: <3:/ =3 / /O ,;\ y

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF %Q&Lf METE To Wit:

Ad
! HEREBY CERTIFY that on tis _J2& day of

‘m M . 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

City/County and State aforesaid, persomally appeared, MARY SLOAT, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

N =

Noya/ry Puablic

My Commission Expires: _/ (-3:/ ,:f.?j/ =20 f/
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF B QQ)J't meve_ To Wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY thet on  this ,JQT_CL' day  of

mm J’\ . 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Pablic of the

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, ROSS MEMPHIS, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name js subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
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My Commission Expires: __/ C’.)/ /9-3,/90 / /

i

15



03/12/10 15:45 FAX 4107698333

LAW OFFICE Aoo7
’ AL)
RHONDA MEMPHIS 7
DATE o —10
L= ) -~ -::'.
A
’.". - /.\ ‘.’:": :."' .'..:: 3
{ K L]

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF _Bﬁ fsﬁlf METE 1o Wit:

A~
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. 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, RHONDA MEMPHIS, known to me or

satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
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otary Public
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known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that (s)he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ALEXANDER KEAY e - <
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND A"___

st iras harch 23, 2011 .
My Gommiss.an Explras 8 Notary Public
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Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order, and Concurring and Dissenting
Opinion, issued this date by the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-
201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOQOPY PROVIDED TO THIS

OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all
* Petitions for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil
action number. If no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the

subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

Mo

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington

Administrator
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Enclosure
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c Brent Johnson, Headmaster/Baltimore Lutheran High School Assecietion, Inc.
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IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH g BOARD OF APPEALS
SCHOOQL ASSQOCIATION, INC,
1145 Concordia Drive * OF

Towson, MD 21286
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Civil Citation No.: CC1804606
* Case No. CBA 19-003

* * % * * * * * * * * ¥ *

OPINION
This matter comes before the Board of Appeals following appeal by Appellant Baltimore
Lutheran High School Association, Inc. of the Final Order, dated July 23, 2018, in which the
Administrative Law Judge (“ALI”), following a hearing on a Code Inspections‘ and Enforcement
Citation (No. CC1804606), found against Appellant and in favor of Baltimore County. More
particularly, the ALJ found Appellant in violation of the June 2007 Zoning Order, imposing a
penalty of $1,500.00, which was suspended, and imposed additional conditions upon Appellant.

For the reasons set forth below: f

(1) The full Board concludes that the underlying citation was not defective on its face;

(2) The Board majority affirms the finding of two of the violations, namely as to regular
ongoing use of outdoor playing fields after dusk, February-April 2018 (Paragraph (O) of the 2007
Zoning Order); and (3) failure to provide personnel to monitor outdoors athletic facilities use and
enforce time restrictions (Paragraph (P) of the 2007 Zoning Order);

(3) The Board majority remands this matter to the ALJ for supplementation of the Final

Order as to:
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(2) the violation of non-BLS periodic use of outdoor playing fields on Sundays
during academic year, March-April 2018 (Paragraph (K) of the 2007 Zoning Order); and
(p) the civil penalty; and
(4) The full Board reverses the ALY’s Final Order as to the conditions imposed therein.
Factual Background

Appellant owns property at the above-captioned address and operates a middle school
and high school at that location under the name “Concordia Preparatory School” (formerly
known as “Baltimore Lutheran School” (“BLS™)). Petitioner’s property sits adjacent to a
residential area. In 2007, Appellant sought a building permit for an athletic facility. Various
neighbors filed a petition for a special hearing in opposition to the proposed athletic facility. On
May 10, 2007, the neighbors at issue and Appellant entered into a written agreement (“2007
Agreement”), embodied in a letter, to resolve the zoning petition and opposition to the proposed
athletic facility.

The 2007 Agreement resolved numerous issues, including but not limited to: Appellant’s
use of outdoor playing fields on Sundays except during the hours of 1:00 pm-5:00 pm; the use of
outdoor playing fields at dusk; and the presence of personnel to monitor indoor and outdoor
athletic facility use. The 2007 Agreement was subsequently presented to Baltimore County
Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy, who incorporated the 2007 Agreement into his
June 12, 2007 Order disposing of the matter, thereby converting the 2007 Agreement into a

Zoning Order, rendering it enforceable by Baltimore County.
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However, as originally noted in 1786, the best laid plans of mice and‘men often go awry.!
Though comprehensive and detailed about various actions and omissions relating to the athletic
facility, the peace and harmony brought by the 2007 Agreement (now Zoning Order) was short
lived. |

In February 2009, some of the neighbors who filed the earlier petition for special hearing
and who signed the 2007 Agreement, but not all, filed a lawsuit in the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County, asserting claims against Appellant for nuisance, injunctive relief, trespass, and breach of
contract (namely the 2007 Agreement).> On March 2010, the parties again found accord, this
time reflected in the March 12, 2010 “Settlement Agreement and Release,” (“2010 Agreement”)
in which the parties settled the Circuit Court case claims. Included as part of the 2010 Agreement,
the parties modified the 2007 Agreement with respect, as is relevant herein, to provide expanded
definitions of various words, including “use” and “dusk,” and identified certain conduct as that
which would not give rise to a claim. The Circuit Court case was dismissed with prejudice. BLS
did not seek zoniﬁg relief to effectuate the 2010 Agreement, such as amending the 2007 Zoning
Order. ‘

In 2018, Donald Sloat, a signatory to both the 2007 Agreement and 2010 Agreement,
witnessed certain conduct at Appellant’s property he believed to be, at least, one or more
violations of the éOO’? Zoning Order. Mr. Sloat created a log of activity at Appellant’s property,
identifying what he believed may violate the Zoning Order.? Inmid-April 2018, Mr. Sloat began

calling County Code Enforcement.

1 From Robert Burns® poem To 4 Mouse (1786), original language modernized.

2 Michae] Constantine. ef al. v. Ba]tim.ure Lutheran High School Association, Inc., Case No. 03-C-09-001367
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On May 7, 2018, the County Inspector issued Citation No. CC1804606 to Appellant for
violating the 2007 Zoning Order, by: (1) non-BLS periodic use of outdoor playing fields on
Sundays during academic year, March-April 2013; (2) regular ongoing use of outdoor playing
fields after dusk, February-April 2018; and (3) failure to provide persor;nel to monitor outdoor
athletic facilities use and enforce time restrictions. The civil penalty for these violations
amounted to $8,800.00.

On June 20, 2018, the ALJ held a code enforcement hearing on the citation. Attorney
Andrew Croll, who had represented Appellant in the 2007 zoning matter, signed the letter that
was the 2007 Agreemeht, and represented Appellant in 2010, appeared on behalf of Appellant
again. The County was represented by Assistant County Attorney Marissa L. Merrick. The
County called Mr. Sloat as 2 witness {0 identify and address his activity log.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ found in favor of the County. In the July 23,
2018 Order, the ALJ noted the modified definitions of “use” and “dusk” as identified in the 2010
Agreement, as well as the provision identifying certain conduct that was not a violation of the
2010 Agreement. The July 23, 7018 Order states “...Baltimore County has proven by a
preponderance of the evidence that [Appellant] is in violation of the erdinances or regulations set
forth in the civil Citation, on one or more days.” The ALT imposed and suspended a-§1,500.00
civil penalty. The ALJ also ordered the imposition of new conditions upon Appellant: (1) to
immediately cease all non-permitted authorized use of the outdoor playing fields and shall lock

the soccer goal posts after each authorized use of the playing fields; (2) to provide a schedule of

3 Mr. Sloat’s log notes a “Code Enforcement Hearing” occurring on November 15, 2017 and has an entry on
November 22, 2017, identifying a potential violation. The remainder of the entries occur in 2018, with inereasing
frequency beginning in mid-March and running through the end.of April

4
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outdoor playing fields to the designated point of contact, to be periodically updated as required;
and (3) to maintain a log to denote that time at which each authorized use of the playing field is
ceased and the goal posts are locked and shall provide a copy for inspection by the County upon
request.
Appellant appealed to the Board of Appeals, enumerating several issues in ifs Petition:
(2) the citation is facially defective;
(b)  there was no evidence of actionable non-BLS periodic use of outdoor playing
fields on Sundays during the academic year, March-April 2018;
(©) there was no evidence of actionable regular ongoing use of the outdoor playing
fields after dusk, February-April 2018;
(d)  thereis no evidence of actionable failure to provide persomnnel to monitor
outdoor athletic facilities use and enforce time restrictions;
(e) the civil penalty imposed bears no obvious relation to the purported violations;
and
63 the directives issued constitute equitable relief, as opposed to reasonable
conditions as to the time and manner of correction.
On September 27, 2018, the Board held an on the record appeal hearing. Appellant was
again represented by Mr. Croll. Likewise, Ms. Merrick again represented the County.
" Decigion
At the outset, it is abundantly clear the Board needs to delineate the differences between
enforcement matters arising under Article 3, Title 6 of the Baltimore County Code ("BCC”) and
those arising under Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 6 of the BCC. It is apparent from Appellant’s
Petition and argument, as well as the County’s citation and argument, that the parties conflate the
two enforcement methods.
The Baltimore County Code establishes the duties of each County department with
respect to land use regulation, zoning, and related matters, and as is relevant herein, the

Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections (“Department” or “PAI”) administers and

enforces laws, maps, and regulations associated with zoning. Falls Rd. Cmty. Ass’n v. Balt.
5
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County Md., 437 Md. 115, 141; 85 A.3d 185, 200-20 (2014), citing, BCC §3-2-1103. The zoning
map, regulations and zoning orders regulate and restrict matters that include, but are not limited
to, the height, size, location and use of buildings and structures in order to promote the health,
safety, morals, and general welfare of the comnunity. BCC §32-3-101; §32-3-301; see also,
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, generally.

The Director of the Department is charged with interpreting and enforcing the BCZR.
BCC §3-2-1103; §32-3-102. As set forth by the Court of Appeals in the Falls Road decision:

To carry out those duties, the County — and the Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections in particular — also has a variety of tools at its
disposal to resolve zoning violations. The Director of that Department
“may enforce and seek correction of a violation as provided in [the Code
enforcement title of the County Code].” BCC §3-6-201. For example, if
there appears to be a violation of the zoning laws, the Department may
issue a “correction notice” or a citation. BCC §§3-6-203, 3-6-205. Under

" the zoning title of the County Code, the Department may file for an
injunction or equitable relief requesting a court [¥**421 to (1) enjoin a
violation, (2) require the restoration of a property, to the extent possible,
to its condition before the violation, including removal of the source of the
violation, and (3) order other relief as may be appropriate to remedy a
violation. BCC §32-3-607; BCC §3-6-202.

...There are a myriad of discretionary decisions made in determining how

to employ limited resources. It is well within the discretion of County

officials to pick and choose among the categories of violations, or to

prioritize certain types or areas of enforcement.
Id., 437 Md. at 142; 85 A.3d at 201.

As noted by the Court of Appeals, the Baltimore County Code gives wide latitude and
options to the County (and the Code Official, defined as the Director of the Department or the

Director’s designee) to pursue code enforcement matters for violations and each option carries

different procedures and penalty exposures.
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The County may pursue administrative enforcement, which carries its distinct procedures
and penalties. See, e.g. BCC §§1-2-217, 3-6-201, 3-6-203, 3-6-205, 3-6-206 and §3-6-301, et
seq. In administrative enforcement, the civil penalty maxes out at $500 per violation. BCC §1-
2217 The County may not seek injunctive or equitable relief in an administrative proceeding,
but may seek the imposition of limited, reasonable conditions to correct an existing violation.
See, BCC §§3-6-202, 3-6-203, 3-6-205, 3-6-207 (a final order may include, inter alia,
“reasonable conditions as to the time and manner of correction.”).

If the County seeks injunctive relief in connection with code enforcement of a zoning
matter, the County may pursue enforcement in a court with competent jurisdiction to entertain
that relief. BCC §3-6-202; BCC §32-3-607. If the County secks equitable relief as part of a
zoning enforcement matter, the County may iﬁitiate proceedings in the District Court. See, Cts.
& Jud. Proc. §4-401(8) (District Court has exclusive original jurisdiction over zoning
enforcement matters seeking equitable relief); see also, BCC §§3-6-202; 32-3-603,32-3-604. In
those Circuit and District Court enforcement matters, the County may also pursue more
substantial civil penalties than that in administrative enforcement matters (such penalties
* imposed not only per violation, but also for each day each violation exists), and, in the District
Court, may even pursue criminal penalties. BCC §§32-3-601, et seq. In light of the significant
penalties associated with matters brought in Circuit or District Court (as appropriate), Article 32,

Title 3, Subtitle 6 prescribes more exacting and detailed procedures and greater rights in those

|
matters.

Far more often, and is relevant here, the County and/or Department pursue administrative
enforcement for code violations. Under BCC Article 3, Title 6,a “violation” means the failure to

comply with the County Code, which includes all zoning regulations, or a “cods,” which is
7
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defined as including all zoning regulations, codes and standards* administered by the
Department. BCC §3-6-101(viii)~(ix). In the event the Department elects to issue a citation under
BCC §3-6-205(c)1), the citation must be in writing and describe with particularity the nature of
the violation, the civil penalty, and must advise the violator of the right to contest the violation
by submitting a written request for a hearing. If foﬂowing the hearing, the violator wishes to
appeal, the violator must file the appeal within fifteen days of the final order. BCC §3-6-301.
The party appealing must specify in a petition the errors below, relief sought, and reasons why
the relief should be granted. BCC §3-6-302. Once the matter is in front of the Board of Appeals,
the appeal record is limited to the record below, including all exhibits and filings, and the written
findings and order from the ALJ. BCC §3-6-303(a).
Therefore, with the above in mind, the Board of Appeals, as authorized by BCC §3-6-
304, have the following options to dispose of this appeal:
(a) Disposition 6ptions. In a proceeding under this subtitle, the Board of Appeals
may:
(1) Remand the case to the Hearing Officer;
(2) Affirm the final order of the Hearing Officer; or
(3) Reverse or modify the final order if a finding, conclusion, or decision
of the Code Official, the Director, or the Hearing Officer:
@) Exceeds the statutory authority or jurisdiction of the Code
Official, the Director, or the Hearing Officer;

(i)  Results from an unlawful procedure;
(iii)  Is affected by any other error of law;

4 A5 defined by Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, unabridged, “standard”
includes “something established by authority, custom or general consent as a model or example to be followed,”
and therefore includes such things as zoning orders, agency decisions, etc.

8
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(iv)  Subject to subsection (b) of this section®, is unsupported by
competent, material, and substantial evidence in light ofthe
entire record as submitted; or

) Is arbitrary or capricious.

A. The Citation is Not Defective on Its Face

Appellant initially argues that the citation is défective for failing to identify with
particularity the nature and dates of the violation and the failure to have a proper affirmation
upon personal knowledge. Appellant identifies BCC §3-6-205(c)(1)(i) and §32-3-603(b)(4) as
requiring detail greater than that set forth on the citation at issue. More specifically, Appellant
claims that the citation did not have the required “descri[ption] with particularity” of “the nature
of the violation”, as per BCC §3-6-205(c)(1)(i), and the citation did not include “the nature of
the violation and the location and dates of the violation and whether the violation is continuing
in nature,” as per BCC §32-3-603(b)(4). Appellant also complains the affirmation is defective.
For the reasons set forth below, the Board finds that the citation safisfies the relevant Code
section, BCC §3-6-205(c)(1)(@), and therefore, the citation provides sufficient information
regarding the violations and further finds no issue with the affirmation.

The references to alleged statutory defects under Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 6 are
inapposite and can be easily dismissed. Based on the language in the citation, the section cited
for penalty authority and initiation of this matter by citation and hearing in front of the
Administrative Law Judge, it is clear that the County elected to proceed with administrative
enforcement under Article 3, Title 6, which does not require the same level of detail within the
citation. Compare, BCC §3-6-205(¢c) with §32-3-603(b). Similarly, the alleged affirmation

defect, identified as arising under BCC §32-3 -603(a), fails to identify an unlawful procedure or

5 Subsection (b) is not relevant to this Opinion,
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error law. Therefore, the references to BCC Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 6, by both :Appellant and
the County®, are misplaced in this instant case.

Analyzing this case under Article 3, Title 6, as appropriate, BCC §3-6-205 requires the
identification, with particularity, of the nature of the violation. On its face, the citation clearly
identifies the 2007 Zoning Order, the specific provisions of the Zoning Order alleged to have
been violated, and identifies a timeframe with the implication that the violations occurred and
continued with some regularity over the course of a couple of expressly identified months. For
example, the citation identifies “Sundays during the Academic Year, March-April 2018~ for one
class of violations and use of outdoor playing fields after dusk “February-April 2018” for another
class of violations. Though the third class of violations (monitoring) does not expressly identify
a time frame, as complained, it clearly arises from the first two sets of violations which do contain
identified time frames.

Moreover, Appellant has not alleged that any alleged deficiency resulted in.dile process
issue or even prejudice to its ability to investigate, prepare for the hearing, identify defenses, and
present evidence in furtherance of those defenses. Pursuant to BCC §3-6-206, the parties had the
ability to enga.tge in discovery to obtain information about the other side’s case in advance of the

ALJ hearing. Appellant acknowledged that Mr. Sloat’s log, which specified the acts, dates, and

6 The Citation identifies “BCC §32-3-602" under Inspector’s Comments, which does not apply. Appellant does
not claim any due process concern or issue of prejudice arises from its extraneous and erroneous identification, nor
could Appellant credibly do so, as Appeliant clearly understood that the source for the specific alleged violations
was the 2007 Zoning Order, as specified in the Citation; thus, Appellant had reasonable notice of the allegations,
sufficient to identify evidence and prepare a defense. See, e.g., Regan v. Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners, 120 Md.
App. 494, 519; 707 A.2d 891 (1998), aff'd, 355 Md. 397; 735 A.2d 991 (1999); Reed v. Mayor of Baltimore, 323
Md. 175, 184; 592 A.2d 173 (1991). Even still, BCC §32-3-602 is a specific reference to zoning orders that are
within the scope of matters for which the County may seck enforcement via the District Court, Appellant does not
contend any error in this regard, but the inelusion of the reference by the County may explain Appellant’s
identification of code sections under both enforcement methads.

10
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times that form the basis for the Citation violations, was provided to Appellant in advance of the
ALJ hearing. Appellant, to defend, identified and offered the 2010 Agreement in defense of each
violation. In light of the above, the Board finds that the citation was not defective.

B. There Is Sufficient Evidence in the Record to Support the Violations Cited

Appellant next argues that “there is no evidence of actionable” conduct with respect to
each of the three violations.

The Board’s role, upon review, is not to substitute its judgment for that of the ALJ, but
rather to assess whether the decision is, inter alia, supported by competent, material, and
substantial evidence in light of the entire record as submitted. BCC §3-6-304.

The 2007 Zoning Order restricts the use of Appellant’s playing fields and imposes related
conditions, as is relevant, in the following manner:

(X)  no non-BLS use of outdoor playing fields on Sundays during

acadernic year;

(0)  end use of outdoor playing fields at dusk; and

(P)  provide personnel to monitor indoor and outdoor athletic facilities use.

The evidence of the violations came via Mr. Sloat and his log of activities he observed
and recorded. For example, with respect to use on Sundays, Mr. Sloat’s log identified four
Sundays where various sized-groups used the field to play soccer (entries, April 1,-April 8, April
22, and April 29, 2018) and football (April 22, 2018). As for use of the fields at or after dusk,
Ms. Sloat observed what he believed to be violations on: March 15, March 29, April 9, April 10,

April 12, April 13, April 16, April 19, and April 247 Finally, as to the alleged failure to provide

7 Mir. Sloat’s April 26 log entry states “Lower field in use until dusk or shortly thereafter.” As the activity was
either in compliance or not, with no other evidence, that allegation stands in equipoise. Leaving all other issues
aside, the County canriot sustain its burden as to that entry as evidence of a violation.

11
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personnel to monitor the athletic facilities use, Mr. Sloat’s log expressly notes that he did not
observe a monitor on March 29, 2018.

In defense, Appellant proffered the 2010 Agreement, which, from Appellant’s point of
view, modified the definitions of what constitutes «“yse” and when dusk occurs, particularly, the
later of when the security lights turned on or sunset as identified by weather.com. ®

Appellant did not produce any witnesses t0 address the violations or any other
docux;nentary evidence beyond the 2010 Agreement. Even assuming the applicability of the 2010
Agreement, Appellant did not introduce the weather.com sunset information to show dusk
occurred at a later time than what Mr. Sloat’s log recorded, or introduce any other evidence from
which Appellant's derive a benefit from the modified definitions in the 2010 Agreement.
Appellant did not object during the course of the proceedings, nor does Appellant now complain

that it was denied an opportunity to present a defense, call witnesses or introduce evidence.

Rather, Appellant simply complains the evidentiary record is insufficient for each violation.

& The Board panel is divided as o the effect the 2010 Agreement would have on the 2007 Zoning Order. More
particularly, can the 2010 Settlement Agrecment, which resolved the Circuit Court litigation but is not an order of
Court, amend the 2007 Zoning Order?

Fach Board member has a different opinion as to what effect, if any, the 2010 Agreement should have on
this matter. The dissenting opinion in this matter reflects the belief that the 2010 Agreement amends the 2007
Zoning Order. One of the Board majority members gxpressed concerns over the fact that the complainant was a
signatory to the 2010 Agreement. The other majority member contends that, infer alia, the 2010 Agreement could
not amend or supersede the 2007 Zoning Order, irrespective of the identity of the complainant as a signatory, and
that amending the 2007 Zoning Order would require zoning relief (which did not occur). Instead, the only possible
bearing the 2010 Agreement could have on the code enforcement case is on cross-examination to impeach the
complainant and his log (which also did not occur).

While the Board members in the majority are split as to if, when, and/or how the 2010 Agreement could
amend the 2007 Zoning Order, the Board members in the majority agree on one fandamental and dispositive issue
- the absence of any order that actually amends the 2007 Zoning Order leaves the 2007 Zoning Crder in place.
Therefore, the 2010 Agreement has no effect in this proceeding. The Board, as part of an appeal of a code
enforcement citation, cannot amend the 2007 Zoning Order. The Board’s authority is limited to reviewing the code
enforcement hearing record and the ALJ’s Final Order.

12
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Because Judge Stah! found in favor of the County on all three violations, by necessity, Judge
Stahl found Mr. Sloat and his log credible. In the absence of evidence to rebut Mr. Sloat and his
log, Mr. Sloat and his log constitute the evidence for consideration in front of this Board.

In light of the detailed entries within the log, the evidentiary recérd sufficiently supports
the ALT's conclusion that the County sustained its burden of proof as to the use of the playing
fields at dusk violation.

Not as immediately clear, however, are the other two violations. The log doesnot clearly
identify. who was using the field on the four Sundays identified. For example, the April 1, April
8, and April 29 entries yield no information. The April 22 entry states that the person with whom
Mr. Sloat spoke said he was with the school, but it is unclear whether that person was part of the
football group or soccer group, and which one was associated with the school. Nor were the
entries” vague descriptions amplified by Mr. Sloat’s testimony. As such, because the ALJ did
not identify the Evidence that specifically supports this violation and it is not readily apparent to
the Board from its‘ review of the record, this violation must be remanded for the ALJ to
supplement his Final Order by identifying the evidence that supports this finding. Inthe absence
of any identifiable evidence in support, the County cannot meet its burden.

As to the failure to provide a monitor violation, there is only one express entry that
affirmatively states that no monitor was present. Tts omission from the other entries, however, is
not fatal to the conclusion reached by ALJ. The inclusion of this provision was clearly intended
tg assist with the prevention of use restricted by the 2007 Agreement, including non-BLS use of
the fields on Sunday and use of the fields after dusk. By implication, the presence of the groups
on Sunday and activities after dusk suggests that either Appellant’s personnel failed to adequately

monitor, though present on those occasions, or Appellant failed to have personnel onsite in order
13
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io monitor. Therefore, both direct and circumstantial evidence reveal that Appellant failed to
have personnel monitor the fields as required. The failure to present any evidence regarding the
presence and/or observations of a monitor on any of the days identified in Mr. Sloat’s log, which,
again, Appellant had in advance of the hearing, leaves this Board with only one conclusion for
this violation - this Board must affirm the ALJ Final Order as to the monitoring violation.’

Lastly, the dissent writes that “[t]he recording reflects that the ALJ made po findings,”
that the ALJ “was not looking to make findings,” and “made utterly no effort [to make findings].”
.Baltimore County Code §3-6-206(g) requires ‘only a “final order with written findings.” While
the recording reveals the ALJ was not particularly clear as to his reasoning on the day of the
hearing, the written finding that the County had proven its case by a prepondetance of the
evidence is clearly supported by competent, material, and substantial evidence as to two of the
violations.

Asto the rerﬁaining violation, non-BLS use on Sundays, the Board majority is as unclear
as the dissent as to the evidentiary support for that violation, but rather than reverse, the Board
majority remands for the ALJ to identify. the evidence in the existing record that the ALJ relied
upon for his decision. To be clear, as implied by the dissent, it is better practice for the ALJ to
set forth more detailed findings of fact. However, because the evidentiary record is confined to,

essentially, Mr. Sloat and his log, this is'a case where detailed findings of fact were not required

9 The dissent asserts that the monitoring violation should be reversed, contending the school was only required to
have 2 monitor during an “authorized use.” To the contrary, Para. P of the 2007 Zoning Order states Appellant
agrees to “provide personnel to monitor indoor and outdoor athletic facility use” and does not distinguish
anthorized from nnauthorized uses. Rather, it appears the dissent engrafts the modified definition of “use” set Torth
in the 2010 Agreement upon the 2007 Zoning Order. For the reasons set forth above, the 2010 Agreement does
not modify the 2007 Zoning Order in this case and therefore, for our evaluation, use is not contingent on whether
or not authorized by Appellant.
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for the Board to affirm the ALJ’s Final Order as to two of the violations, but remand is required
as to the third.
C. The ALJ Decision Does Not Explain The Civil Penalty Imposed
Appellant argues that the civil penaity imposed, $1,500.00 for “violation[s]...on one or
more days;” is not adequately tethered to the evidentiary record or explained by the ALJ. Onthis
point, the Board agrees. Under BCC §1-2-217(b)(2), a “civil penalty imposed as partof a citation
issued under Title 3, Subtitle 6 of the Code may not exceed $500 per violation,” The $1,500.00
penalty appears to be $500.00 per violation, but that is not stated, Moreover, neither the record,
nor the Final Order, identify the reasons- and specific conduct justifying the in;;position of the
penalty, whether per violation or otherwise, from which the Board could otherwise conclude, not
assume, that the civil penalty is imposed in accordance with BCC §1-2-217(b)(2). Without
tethering each violation to a particular civil penalty, this Board is unable to review the civil
penalty, requiring remand on this issue. Moreovet, depending on the outcome of the remanded
violation, the total amount imposed may change.
D. The Conditions Imposed Exceed the ALJ’s Authority and J urisdiction
Appellant challenges the conditions imposed by the ALIJ, namely:
(1) [Appellant] shall immediately cease all non-permitted authorized use of
the outdoor playing fields; and shall lock the soccer goal posts after each
authorized use of the playing fields;

2) [Appellant] shall provide a schedule of the outdoor playing fields to the
designated point of contact, to be periodically updated as required; and

3 [Appellant] shall maintain a log to denote that time at which each

authorized use of the playing field is ceased and the goal posts are locked;
and shall, provide a copy for inspection by the County upon request.
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The Board unanimously agrees with Appellant. Each o.f these conditions compel
Appellant to take specific, affirmative measures, constituting injunctive relief. As noted above,
if the County elects to pursue equitable relief in conjunction with a civil penalty, the District
Court has original jurisdiction. Cts. & Jud. Proc. §4-401(8); see also, BCC §3-6-202 (authorizing
the County, Director or “Code Official” to pursue the same). The County, howeve;', did not elect
to pursue equitable relief and instead, sought administrative relief.

Thé relief imposed by the ALJ exceed that permitted by BCC §3-6-207, which permits
the imposition of reasonable conditions as to time and manner of correction. Typically, BCC §3-
6-207 is used to, e.g., order restoration of the property and removal of an existing violation, as
well as set a deadline by which the violating condition is to be corrected, abated or cured and/or

to restore property to the condition prior to the violation. See, e.g. Daniel and Vienna Dietrich,

CBA-13-017 (Respondents ordered to: (1) restore the property to the extent possible before the |
violation and remove source of violation; and (2) comply with prior zoning variance, restore the
property to extent possible to condition before violation; and removal of source of violation; and
that (3) the Orders pertaining to subject garage structure and structure addition shall be stayed

ypon filing of variance or other zoning relief request to cure the same), aff"d, Baltimore Cournty

v. Dietrich, 2015 Md. App. LEXIS 419 (Md.Ct.Spec.App., Oct. 20, 2015).

There is no indication that the violations were ongoing at the time of the ALJ hearing. In
fact, each morning, the parties hit the reset button on these violations. In other words, there is no
existing violative condition that needs to be corrected. Therefore, as the conditions imposed by
the ALJ do not address restoration of the property or correct violative condition, the.y cannot

be “reasonable conditions as to time and manner of correction.” To be clear, the conditions
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imposed by the ALJ are common sense measures that will aid Appellant and the adjacent

neighbors and prevent future discord, miscommunications, and/or misunderstandings. This

Board fully understands the ALI's laudable intent in impoéing such conditions, The ALJ,

unfortunately, does not have the authority or jurisdiction to impose that relief in this case.
Conclusion

In light of the above, Appellant has met its burden on appeal as to the civil penalty,
conditions imposed, and as to the violation of Paragraph (K) of the 2007 Zoning Order, but not
as to the violations of Paragraphs (O) and (P) of the 2007 Zoning Order.  As such, this Board:

(1) Affirms the Final Order as to violations of Paragraphs (O) and (P) of the 2007 Zoning
Order;

(2) Remands this case for the ALJ to supplement the Final Order by identifyipg the
evidence to support the conclusion that Appellant is in violation of Paragraph (K) of the 2007
Zoning Order and to supplement the Final Order by identifying the civil penalty per violation
found; and

(3) Reverses the ALJ with respect to the imposition of the three conditions in the ALI’s

Final Order.
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ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS _ / (g'/_?L— day of October, 2018, by the Board of Appeals
for Baltimore County,
ORDERED, that the Final Order of the Administrative Law Judge dated July 23, 2018

is hereby AFFIRMED, as follows:

(1) The finding of violation to the 2007 Zoning Order, Paragraph (O) conceming the use

of outdoor playing fields at dusk; and

(2) The finding of violation to the 2007 Zoning Order, Paragraph (P) concerning

personnel to monitor indoor and outdoor athletic facilities use; and it is further

ORDERED that the Board REVERSES the imposition of the three conditions imposed

in the Final Order; and it is further

ORDERED that the case is REMANDED to the ALJ for supplementation of its July 23,

2018 Final Order as follows:

(1) To identify the evidence in support of the finding that the Appellant is in violation of
the 2007 Zoning Order, Paragraph (K) which restricts non-BLS use of outdoor playing fields on

Sundays during academic year; and

(2) To identify the civil penalty per violation, and, if and to the extent required, the facts

in support of the same.
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Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7.201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

/If ason/S. Garber, Panel Chairman~

%m%,w Jolbeet

Kendra Randall Jolivet {
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IN THE MATTER OF: * BEFORE THE

BALTIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH * BOARD OF APPEALS
SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, INC. :

1145 Concordia Drive * OF

Towson, MD 21286

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

Civil Citation No.: CC1804606
* Case No. CBA 19-003

* * * x * * * ¥ * * * " *

CONCURRING AND DISSENTING OPINION

I coneur in part and dissent in part. '

I concur in the Majority opinion finding that the citation, in this case, was not defective.
Tt does suffer from a problem akin to that we identified in In the Matter of John C. Rosero, CBA-
18-027 and 029, but the issue was not raised below. Moreover, the Sloat log referred to in the
Majority opinion had been supplied well bef;ne the hearing. Thus, any defect was harmless.

I concur that there is no impropriety in having an inspector from Code Enforcement be
the sponsor for a citation where the information comes from a reasonably reliable citizen as it did
in this case. It is crucial to the operation of the enforcement system that this be permitted.

I concur that the civil penalty was not factually linked to the purported violations and as
a result, must be stricken. More on this later.

I concur that the ALJ lacked the authority to issue the prospective relief because it was
not related to abating or curing an ongoing problem. The conditions ordered by the ALJ were an
understandable effort to broker peace in a warring neighborhood. This he cannot do.

Finally, I dissent on the issue of whether the record justifies a finding that the citation was
violated even in the limited way found by the Majority. I base this on the documents submitted

to the ALJ, the proffers of counsel which the ALJ accepted, the unbelievably scanty testimony
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by Mr. Sloat, and the recording of the proceedings. In my view, these items of “evidence”,
collectively, do not establish a violation. Related to this is that the ALJ never made any single
solitary factual finding as to the allegations in the citation even though his written Order
sustaining the citation purports to be based on his *. . . reasons stated at the conclusion of the
hearing. . .”. As indicated, the actual record reflects no reasons stated at the conclusion of the
hearing (or at any time) upon which his Order could be based.
DISCUSSION

The Majority opinion lays out the underlying circumstances. Ina nutshell, the neighbors
and Appellant (hereinafter “Baltimore Lutheran” or “the school”) have been fighting over the use
of outdoor playing fields since at least 2007, In 2007, one agreement was reached as a result of
a Request for Special Hearing filed in the administrative zoning context. In 2010, the neighbors
filed an action in Circuit Court alleging violations of the zoning order. That matter was also
settled. F;)r the purposes of this case, the 2010 case defined “use” as only “authorized use” which
me;mt use by Baltimore Lutheran or any permitted user. Dusk was defined as the later of the
time at which the school’s security light went on or as determined by Weather.com.! The 2010
agreement specifically adverts to the 2007 zoning decision and purports to be a clarification of
that earlier settlement.?

Beginning in approximately November, 2017, the neighbors apparently believed that

Baltimore Lutheran was not abiding by the zoning order as modified. One neighbor, Denald

t Per Wikipedia, “[dJusk occurs at the darkest stage of twilight, or at the very end of astronomical twilight
after sunset and just before night.”

2 The Circuit Court settlement also involved a $30,000 payment to the neighbors.
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Sloat, a party to both of the earlier settlements, began keeping a log of activity on the school’s
playing grounds. He did this until approximately April, 2018.

The hearing before the ALJ began with the County making a proffer regarding the 2007
agreement. It then called Mr. Sloat as a witness. Mr. Sloat’s eﬁﬁre testimony was no more than
three minutes. He described where he lived in relation to the school, and he indicated that he had
kept the log. He was specifically asked whether hie based the activities in the log on the 2007
agreement to which he answered in the affirmative. There were no other statements from Mr.
Sloat that were germane to the citation. The only other piece of evidence was the proffer
presentation of the 2010 settlement agreement by the school’s counsel. The ALJ accepted this
proffer and can be heard on the recording discussing various parts of it.

The problem that arose was this: very soon into the hearing, the ALJ stated that he “knew
what was going on here.”. And what he knew was that this dispute between neighbors was not
going away, and it needed to be resolved. His view of the situation is not merely understandable,
it is absolutely correct. There is no one who hears five minutes about this dispute who does not
want it resolved peaceably and rationally. There is no reason to have four separate administrative
and judicial actions spanning eleven years about when kids can play soccer. The ALT's lawyerly
instincts could not be stifled. Almost immediately he jumped in and imposed a resolution. He
was polite, respectful, and just firm enough. His settlement conditions_ were excellent. The
parfies should go home and do what he said. Sadly, of course, this was not the ALJ’s job.

The recording reflects that the ALJ made no findings. It also feﬂccts that Mr. Sloat’s
testimony was based entirely on the 2007 resolution without accounting for the more defined
terms of the 2010 agreement. Though the ALJ talked about authorized uses in his arbitration

efforts with counsel and Mr. Sloat, he did not make any findings about past conduct using the
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refined definitions, and Mr. Sloat’s testimony, by its terms, limited itselfto the 2007 agreement.
There is simply no ;Nay to know whether the users identified by Mr. Sloat were authorized or
not. There is no way to tell whether the “dusk™ he describes satisfies the standard of the later of
the activation of the lights or the determination by Weather.com. At most, the ALJ quickly
scanned the log and then jumped into mediation. He was not look.ing-to make findings, and he
didn’t. To now parse through this record to jusﬁfy the finding that the school violated the citation
is just too much of a legal fiction where the factfinder himself made utterly no effortto do so. It
carries the notion of appellate deference too far.3

As to the fine, the_ ALJ explicitly stated that the suspended fine was intended to be an
amount just enough to incentivize the school fo abide by his settlement terms.* It was not
remedial or linked to the past conduct in any fashion. As such it must be stricken.

Because the ALJ and counsel for the parties abandoned all pretense of an actual
factfinding hearing, I believe that this Board should reverse the entire case. In my view, the
record discloses that each provision of the Baltimore County Code, Section 3-6-304(2)(3)()-(v)

was violated.’

8 There was one log entry that indicated that there was no monitor on one particular day. Argeably, the
violation could be affirmed to that extent because the monitor issue was not refined in 2010. However, there is no
way that one can tell whether the absence of a monitor was during an “aythorized” use which, under the 2007
agreement, is the only time the school is required to have a monitor.

4 At oral argument, counse! for the County indicated that the Inspector can revive the fine ifhe or she
decides that the settlement terms had been violated without any administrative or judicial review.

5 Just so there is no misunderstanding, this Dissent is not intended to be critical of the ALJ nor to be
viewed as facetious in any way. Quite the opposite is true. There are undoubtedly many instances where some
active or creative judging, in this the most of informal hearings where people of little means often appear without
counsel, can lead to excellent and equitable results for ordinary citizens. It is just that his efforts, as laudable as
they were, were misplaced in this particular case.
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PETITIONER' 5(7

EXHIBIT NO.

SUMMARY OF CONSENT ORDER AND DISMISSAL MODIFICATIONS

The May 10, 2007, letter agreement incorporated into the Consent Order and Dismissal
dated June 12, 2007, is hereby modified as follows:

1. “Summer”’ defined

The word “summer” as used in Paragraph J of the May 10, 2007, letter agreement is defined
as the time of the year in which BLS is not in its regular academic school year, excluding any
school breaks in the regular academic school year.

2. “Academic Year” defined

The phrase “academic year” as used in Paragraph K of the May 10, 2007, letter agreement
is defined as the time of the year in which BLS is in its regular academic school year, excluding
any school breaks in the regular academic school year.

3. “Use” defined

The phrase “use” as used in Paragraphs J - T of the May 10, 2007, letter agreement does
not include field preparation or clean-up, or gatherings of persons in anticipation or conclusion of
games or other scheduled activities. The word “use™ does not include unauthorized use of BLS
property by third-parties. Subject to Paragraph 5 below, BLS is not liable or responsible for the
conduct or behavior of renters of its facilities or their participants, guests and visitors, which is in
violation of its Rental Agreement or applicable laws or regulations; however, BLS shall take
reasonable measures to enforce the terms of its Rental Agreement.

4. “Dusk” defined

The word “dusk” as used in Paragraph O of the May 10, 2007, letter agreement shall be

defined as the later of the time that the BLS property security lighting comes on or “sunset” as
denoted by weather.com. In the event that weather.com shall cease to exist, the Parties agree that

weather.com in the preceding sentence will be replaced by a reputable meteorological website.

{00211427.DOCX.1}



5 Conduct Not Giving Rise to a Claim

Any complaints or grievances resulting or arising from BLS, its use of its facilities (indoor
or outdoor), or the use of BLS facilities or property by renters, guests, or visitors, which is
otherwise in accordance with the time and/or day restrictions of Paragraphs J - T of the May 10,
2007, letter agreement, including as modified herein, do not violate the May 10, 2007, letter

agreement.
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE
RECITALS

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE (hereafter referred to as
"RELEASE") is herein entered into by and between MICHAEL CONSTANT INE, DOLORES
CONSTANTINE, DONALD SLOAT, MARY SLOAT, ROSS MEMPHIS, and RHONDA
MEMPHIS, and all of their heirs, agents, and representatives (hereinafter collectively referred to as
“the CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS” or “the RELEASORS”), on the one part, and BALTIMORE
LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, INC., and all of its predecessors and successors
(hereinafter referred to as “BLS"), on the other part. The CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS and
BLS are collectively referred to as “the PARTIES.”

WHEREAS, the PARTIES have been engaged in a dispute or controversy in connection
with the use and/or rental of BLS property and facilities (“the CLAIM™), which led to the
execution of a Letter Agreement between the PARTIES dated May 10, 2007 (“the May 10, 2007
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the CHATTERLEIGH RESIDENTS filed a civil lawsuit in the Circuit
Court for Baltimore County, Maryland, styled Michael Constantine, et al. v. Baltimore Lutheran
High School Association, Inc., Case No. 03-C-09-001367, regarding the CLAIM and the May
10, 2007 Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “LITIGATION™); and

WHEREAS, the RELEASORS desire to settle, discharge and terminate all claims,
controversies and potential claims and controversies which may now exist in their favor, whether
known or unknown, against BLS without the resort to further litigation, and in particular, but not
by way of limitation, any and all claims, suits, injuries or damages of any nature whatsoever, in
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any way arising out of, or in any way related to the CLAM, the May 10, 2007 Agreement,
and/or the LITIGATION, upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.
L. Incorporation of Recitals. The Recitals to this instrument are incorporated by

reference herein.

2. Effective Date of This Instrument.  This Instrument will be effective on the

date when it is executed by the PARTIES.

3. Settlement of All Claims. By executing this document, the RELEASORS
expressly agree, declare and acknowledge that it is their intention to resolve all disputes and
potential disputes which may now exist in their favor or on their behalf, whether known or
unknown, against BLS, including but not limited to those disputes and claims set forth in the
LITIGATION.

4. General Release. In consideration of [

N hc mutual promises and agreements of the parties contained herein,

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the
RELEASORS do remise, release and forever discharge, and do for their predecessors and
successors, agents, insureds, servants, employees, heirs, executors, administrators, trustees, and
assigns, remise, release and forever discharge all persons or entities known or unknown who are or
could be liable to the RELEASORS in connection with BLS" use and/or rental of its property or
facilities or any claimed damages arising from the use or rental of BLS property or facilities,
including, but not limited to, BLS, Baltimore Lutheran School Holdings, LLC, and all of their
respective agents, servants, employees, shareholders, attorneys, stockholders, officers, directors,

members, partners, associates, insurers, past and present, and all of their predecessors and
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successors, and all of their executors, administrators and/or assigns (hereafter collectively referred
to as the "RELEASED PARTIES"), of and from all and every manner of acts and actions, cause and
causes of actions, suits, arbitrations, mediations, conciliations, debts, dues, sums of money,
accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements,
promises, variances, trespasses, damages, judgments, executions, claims and demands whatsoever
in law or in equity, whether said dispute could be brought in a civil court of law or equity or before
an administrative or governmental department or agency, which against the RELEASED PARTIES
the RELEASORS ever had, now have, or their predecessors and successors, heirs, executors,
administrators, assigns, related entities, persons and/or entities hereafter can, shall or may have,
from the beginning of the world to the date of this RELEASE, whether known or unknown,
suspected or unsuspected, fixed or contingent, including, but not limited to, all allegations that were
or could have been asserted in connection with the CLAIM, the May 10, 2007 Agreement, and/or

the LITIGATION.

5. May 10, 2007 Agreement Modified. In consideration of the terms, conditions and

covenants set forth herein, the PARTIES agree that the May 10, 2007 Agreement shall be modified

as follows:

. Installation of Permanent Fence and Gates

BLS agrees that it will replace that portion of the fence which is temporary in nature at
the Upper Field, depicted in Photograph 17 of Deposition Exhibit 11 which was first introduced
during the deposition of Ross Memphis in the Litigation, with fencing consistent with the
currently existing fencing.

BLS further agrees that it will install a gate in the fence along Concordia Drive to be

located near its softball field, which is part of the Upper Field. This gate will be a 6" high by 16
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wide double swing gate that will include either a key-lock or padlock. BLS shall use this gate
only for the ingress and egress of maintenance, construction, and/or emergency equipment and
personnel. This gate shall remain locked when not in use.

BLS agrees that it will install a gate in the fence along the shared property line with 1127
Concordia Drive, Towson, MD 21286 (hereinafter, “the Bridges Property”). The gate will be a
6" high by 5° wide single swing gate that will include either a key-lock or padlock. BLS shall
use this gate only for the ingress and egress of maintenance, construction and/or emergency
equipment and personnel.  BLS will, in the normal course of business, ensure that the gate will
be locked at all other times with the exception of the ingress or egress of the Bridges family. The
Bridges will have a key to this gate and access to use said gate and BLS property via said gate.

BLS agrees to keep its service gate locked when not being used by BLS or its rentees or
visitors consistent with this and the May 10, 2007 Agreement.

Upon completion of the terms contained in Paragraph (5)(a) as set forth above, the
PARTIES agree that BLS will be in full compliance with Paragraph E of the May 10, 2007

Agreement,

b. Planting of Ten (10) “Green Giant” Trees

BLS agrees that ten (10) 7 foot tall “Green Giant™ trees will be planted on its property along
Concordia Drive. The Chatterleigh Residents will pay one half of the cost for said plantings,
including the cost of the trees, installation, and labor. BLS will pay the other half of the cost for
said plantings, including the cost of the trees, installation and labor. Payment shall be made directly
to the landscaper and/or other person(s) hired to plant the trees upon presentation. BLS has received
an estimate, including a one-year warranty, totaling $6,384.00, which all parties have approved.

These trees shall be planted by April 1, 2010, unless planting of the trees becomes impractical as a
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result of delays in the installation of the permanent fence and/or gates required by Paragraph (5)(a)
of this RELEASE.

The location of said plantings are generally located in the areas along Concordia Drive near
the temporary portion of the fence referenced in Paragraph (5)(a) above and, in addition, across the
street from the Memphis home (1136 Concordia Drive, Towson, Mary]and_ 21286). BLS’
landscaper has marked proposed locations for the ten “Green Giant” trees in the two aforementioned
areas. The PARTIES have had the opportunity to review these markings and have approved the
location of the “Green Giant™ trees.

The monetary contribution by the Chatterleigh Residents does not create or otherwise impart
upon them any rights or interest in the trees or landscaping at BLS, nor does it create any right in the
Chatterleigh Residents to demand or request further landscaping or plantings at BLS in the future.

BLS will not seek any financial contributions from the Chatterleigh Residents for any costs
associated with maintenance of the trees.

Upon completion of the terms contained in Paragraph (5)(b) as set forth above, the
PARTIES agree that BLS will be in full compliance with Paragraphs F and G of the May 10,
2007 Agreement.

el “Summer’’ defined

The PARTIES agree that the word “summer” as used in Paragraph J of the May 10, 2007
Agreement is defined as the time of the year in which BLS is not in its regular academic school
year, excluding any school breaks in the regular academic school year.

d. “Academic Year” defined
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The PARTIES further agree that the phrase “academic year” as used in Paragraph K of the
May 10, 2007 Agreement is defined as the time of the year in which BLS is in its regular academic
school year, excluding any school breaks in the regular academic school year.
e “Use” defined
The PARTIES agree that the phrase “use” as used in Paragraphs J - T of the May 10, 2007
Agreément does not include field preparation or clean-up, or gatherings of persons in anticipation
or conclusion of games or other scheduled activities. The PARTIES further agree that the word
“use” does not include unauthorized use of BLS property by third-parties. Subject to Paragraph
6 below, the Chatterleigh Residents further acknowledge and agree that BLS is not liable or
responsible for the conduct or behavior of renters of its facilities or their participants, guests and
visitors, which is in violation of its Rental Agreement or applicable laws or regulations; however,
BLS shall take reasonable measures to enforce the terms of its Rental Agreement.
f. “Dusk” defined
The PARTIES agree that the word “dusk™ as used in Paragraph O of the May 10, 2007
Agreement shall be defined as the later of the time that the BLS property security lighting comes on
or “sunset” as denoted by weather.com. In the event that weather.com shall cease to exist, the
Parties agree that weather.com in the preceding sentence will be replaced by a reputable

meteorological website.

g. Field Lights

As set forth in paragraph H of the May 10, 2007 Agreement, BLS will not illuminate its

outdoor playing fields for fifteen (15) years from May 10, 2007.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

6 -19-19

Date
AN

By



6. Conduct Not Giving Rise to a Claim

The PARTIES agree that any complaints or grievances resulting or arising from BLS, its use
of its facilities (indoor or outdoor), or the use of BLS facilities or property by renters, guests, or
visitors, which is otherwise in accordance with the time and/or day restrictions of Paragraphs J - T
of the May 10, 2007 Agreement, including as modified herein, do not violate the May 10, 2007
Agreement, do not violate this RELEASE, and do not constitute a nuisance or otherwise support
claims for relief or damages (equitable, legal, monetary, or otherwise) in a civil lawsuit, or before an
administrative or governmental authority.

The PARTIES agree that any and all claims, complaints, grievances, disputes, and/or
demands raised in any fashion in the LITIGATION, including, but not limited to, Plaintiffs’
Complaint, the “BLS Historical File,” Plaintiffs’ written discovery and/or deposition testimony,
or claims, complaints, grievances, disputes or demands of a substantively similar nature to those
raised, that are not otherwise violations of the May 10, 2007 Agreement and/or this Agreement,
shall not form the basis or otherwise contribute to any future complaints, claims, grievances,
disputes or demands for relief or damages in a civil lawsuit or before an administrative or

governmental authority.

7 Costs and Attorney’s Fees. With the sole exception of the equally shared cost of

the ten (10) “Green Giant” trees referenced in Paragraph (5)(b), each party hereto shall bear all
attorney’s fees, costs and disbursements arising from the actions of its own counsel in connection
with the LITIGATION, this Settlement Agreement and the matters and documents referred to
herein, the filing of a Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice, and all related matters.

8. Dismissal With Prejudice. Concurrently with the execution of this RELEASE,

counsel for all PARTIES to this action will execute a Stipulation of Dismissal with Prejudice which
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will be filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in Case Number 03-C-09-001367 (the

LITIGATION).

D. Representation of Comprehension of Document. In entering into this

Settlement Agreement, the RELEASORS acknowledge that they have relied upon the advice of
their attorneys, who are the attorneys of their own choice, concerning the legal and income tax
consequences of this RELEASE; that the terms of this RELEASE have been completely read and
explained to the Plaintiffs by their attorneys; that they are not relyin g on any representations of
the RELEASED PARTIES or their attorneys not contained herein in writing; and that the terms
of this RELEASE are fully understood and voluntarily accepted by the RELEASORS.

10.  Warranty of Capacity to Execute Agreement. The RELEASORS represent

and warrant that no other person or entity has, or has had, any interest in the claims, demands,
obligations, or ‘causes of action referred to in this RELEASE, except as otherwise set forth
herein; that the RELEASORS have the sole right and exclusive authority to execute the
RELEASE; and that the RELEASORS have not sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed or
~ otherwise disposed of any of the claims, demands, obligations or causes of action referred to in

this RELEASE.

I Confidentiality. The RELEASORS agree that neither they nor their attorneys,

agents, or representatives, including family members, shall reveal to anyone, other than as may
be mutually agreed to in writing, any of the terms of this RELEASE or any of the terms and
conditions hereunder, including the fact that there has been a settlement. The PARTIES agree
that if asked the RELEASORS may state “the LITIGATION has been resolved” without

breaching this agreement. Any disclosure beyond and/or other than that specifically agreed to
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herein shall be deemed a material breach of this RELEASE and the RELEASED PARTIES shall
have available to them all of the remedies of law or equity to satisfy their loss.

12, Applicable Law. Regardless of where this instrument is executed, it shall be

construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland. In no event,
however, will resort be had to any presumption or other rule of law requiring construction
against the party who drafted or caused this instrument to be drafted.

13. Modification. This instrument may not be modified or changed orally, but only
by an agreement in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of any such
modification or change is or may be sought.

14. Cooperation. The PARTIES agree to cooperate fully and execute any and all
supplementary documents and to take any and all additional action that may be necessary or
appropriate to give full force and effect to the basic terms and intent of this RELEASE, and
which are not inconsistent with the terms set forth herein.

15. Entire Agreement and Successors-In-Interest. This RELEASE, including the

May 10, 2007 Agreement, contains the entire agreement between the RELEASORS and the
RELEASED PARTIES with regard to the matters set forth herein regardless of the adequacy of
the compensation and the parties have no obligation to do any act other than as set forth herein.

16. No Admission/Denial of Liability. BLS, by reason of agreeing to this

compromise and agreement, denies liability of any and every sort and states it has made no
agreement to do or omit to do any act or thing not set forth herein or the May 10, 2007
Agreement. BLS further states that this Agreement is entered as a compromise in order to avoid

expense and to terminate all controversy and/or claims for injuries or damages of whatsoever
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nature known or unknown, including further developments thereof in any way growing out of or
connected with the dispute.

17. Counterparts.  This Settlement Agreement may be executed in two or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be

deemed one and the same agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the hands and seals of the parties hereto.

WITNESS: "
Q),‘}, '71/"-/' ) (SEAL)
g U : MICHAEL CONSTANT .

DATE: 5«! Do T e ~ L

ToWit:

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF L& aldimas
N |
CERTIFY that on this day of

1 ' HEREBY
, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

Moreh

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, MICHAEL CONSTANTINE, known to

me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed 1o the within instrument

and acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQT, I hereonto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: __1-[*201'0

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

M-19-19

Date
AN

By



03/12/10 15:44 FAX 41076%0uud LAW OFFICE Booe

\DQ%I ﬂﬁ‘/’ i Mm (SEAL)

77 DOLORES CONSTANTINE

DATE: 3"'//‘#/0

i}
gy, -

‘6 al dimas To Wlt

b
! [ day of

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on  this
Marrke 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, DOLORES CONSTANTINE, known to

me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, T hereunto set my haod and official seal.

Notary Public

4~/--:91-z.3m

My Commission Expires:
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{} LM pai m M M‘/ (SEAL)

DONALD SLOAT R

e - f',‘\ﬁ\':- : '-"..

DATE: -3/ ;L/& s el

- "'_":,}'u F‘: :

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF Baltimove To Wit:
) YL

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on  this JR day  of
ﬂ’larej\, 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, DONALD SLOAT, known 10 me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subseribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Lo AATED

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: /0’/0’(’ ‘3{/& 0//
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STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF /5@% noe To Wit:

e
HEREBY  CERTIFY  that on this _J2A  day  of

"f%ﬂ/‘cj\ . 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, MARY SLOAT, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Mugan 28T

Pubhc

My Commission Expires: _/ 0’/ 5"?%/ =20 //
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LT Quilopha

7 ROSS MEMPHIS

DATE: u’.’;}} 17\,}1 o

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF e Q@/—f M EVE- To Wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Jcitf day  of
mOﬂ" J\ . 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, ROSS MEMPHIS, known to me or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hercunto set my hand and official seal.

Loon it

Nefary Public
My Commission Expires: /'0/ /57-3;/90 //

s
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15:45 FAX 4107688 LAW OFFICE —
/ RHONDA MEMPHIS

pate;_ 21 2>~10
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{

I

HEREBY CERTIFY that orr this [ %ﬂd
NarchA_

day of
2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, RHONDA MEMPHIS, known to me or

b
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged that she executed same for the purposes therein contained

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, T hereunto set my hand and official seal

f MM;%Z%

otary Public

My Commission Expires: 2 ‘% / 2 -3,/ >0/ /

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY OF B@ !ZQZ( METE  Towit
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) (/.( - /
/(-%Mév g, { <= (SEAL)

J v BMIMORE LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL

ASSOCIA"I_‘UM,EC ) [_( 00%

Title: /ff_}‘/ c’/é"z—n/' YAy

DATE: 3/ 7 // 7

STATE OF MARYLAND, CITY/COUNTY.OF _/ 24 / 7[/-/4.4 . To Wit:
P

HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / 0 day of

/ \7[(’ o b , 2010, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the
27 X

City/County and State aforesaid, personally appeared, j;’/?/\/ Ldr }Z’\. i

known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that (s)he executed same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

7 i
ALEXANDER KEAY A S —
IC STATE OF MARYLAND o /———-D
NOTARY PUBLIC B s

Gie s N
My Commissien Expire Notary Public

— 2
My Commission Expires: :2.,7 /Z/r’c (f 2&//
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